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DECISION 

I. Introduction 

The sole cause of action in this disciplinary proceeding alleges that from May 2017 
through November 2019, when Respondent Christopher Cacace was the chief compliance officer 
(“CCO”) at then-FINRA member firm SW Financial (“SWF”), he failed to reasonably respond to 
red flags of excessive trading and churning by four of the firm’s registered representatives 
(“representatives” or “brokers”). Cacace does not deny that the representatives engaged in 
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excessive trading, but asserts he was not their supervisor because he was never given direct 
supervisory responsibilities and was powerless to affect their trading.1 

Because there is no question that the four SWF brokers engaged in excessive trading, 
generating numerous red flags while Cacace was their CCO, there are only two issues to decide: 
whether Cacace was responsible for supervising the four representatives and whether he failed to 
reasonably respond to the red flags. 

After carefully considering the testimony and exhibits, and guided by relevant precedent, 
the Hearing Panel concludes that Enforcement met its burden of proof and by a preponderance of 
the evidence established that as CCO, Cacace had limited, shared supervisory responsibilities. 
Consequently, he was obligated to take “reasonable and appropriate” steps “to ensure that 
appropriate action [was] taken to address” the many red flags of broker misconduct he 
encountered at SWF.2 There is evidence that although Cacace initially and occasionally 
attempted to persuade SWF’s co-owners to address the excessive trading, his efforts were 
insufficient. When he was thwarted by SWF’s owners, and saw that the firm’s management 
would not act, he did not take sufficient action to address the problem.3 Instead, in violation of 
FINRA Rules 3110 and 2010, he remained “a mere bystander to the events” under his watch for 
two years.4 

II. Procedural History 

A. Complaint 

The Complaint alleges that from May 2017 through November 2019 (“Relevant Period”), 
while Cacace was responsible for supervising the SWF brokers’ trading, four representatives 
traded excessively in 14 customer accounts.5 Enforcement charged Cacace with failing to 
reasonably supervise the four representatives, thereby violating FINRA Rules 3110 and 2010. 
Enforcement’s case relies heavily on the designations of responsibility in SWF’s written 
supervisory procedures (“WSPs”). The WSPs identify Cacace as responsible for the supervision 
of the firm’s representatives and their retail sales activities, including using monthly active 
account reports (“MAARs”) received from SWF’s clearing firm, to review the suitability of 

 
1 Hearing Transcript (“Tr.”) 43 (parties agree four SWF representatives engaged in excessive trading that generated 
red flags). 
2 John H. Gutfreund, Exchange Act Release No. 34-31554, 1992 SEC LEXIS 2939, at *43 (Dec. 3, 1992). 
3 Such steps could include, for example, disclosure to regulatory authorities or resignation from the firm. Id. at *44. 
4 Id. at *43. 
5 Complaint (“Compl.”) ¶¶ 1–3; Complainant’s Exhibit (“CX-__”) 1. 
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trading in customer accounts.6 The Complaint alleges that the MAARs provided Cacace with 
details of the trading and flagged accounts with indicators of unsuitable and excessive trading.7 

The Complaint alleges further that Cacace’s typical, and inadequate, response to the red 
flags of excessive and unsuitable trading was limited to sending active trading letters to some 
customers for them to sign and return, acknowledging that their accounts were actively traded.8  
Despite the fact that the MAARs flagged the accounts of 14 customers 66 times during the 
Relevant Period, Cacace failed to restrict or limit the representatives from trading the accounts or 
reduce their commissions.9 

B. Answer 

In his Answer, Cacace denies the charges. His main assertion is that “with one minor 
exception” he “never served as a supervisor at SWF,” and had no authority to discipline SWF’s 
representatives, or to require compliance with securities laws and regulations.10 Rather, he 
argues, the firm’s senior management and the firm’s branch managers supervised the brokers.11 
He claims that he accepted the position as SWF’s CCO on the condition that he would not 
supervise the firm’s representatives.12 Cacace claims that SWF’s co-owners agreed to this 
condition, appointed his predecessor, Donald Pollard, to serve as branch manager with 
responsibility to supervise brokers, and after Pollard left, appointed others as branch managers.13 
As CCO, he insists, he “had neither the responsibility nor the obligation to supervise SWF 
brokers.”14 

In addition, Cacace asserts as an affirmative defense the doctrine of laches, claiming that 
Enforcement inexcusably delayed bringing this action until nearly five years after the alleged 
misconduct, unfairly prejudicing his ability to obtain critical documents and witness testimony to 
present his defense.15 

 
6 Compl. ¶ 19. 
7 Id. at  ¶¶ 23–24. 
8 Id. at ¶ 25. 
9 Id. at ¶ 32. 
10 Respondent’s Answer to the Complaint (“Ans.”) 1–2. 
11 Ans. 1–2. 
12 Id. at 2–3. 
13 Id. at 3. 
14 Id. at 1. 
15 Id. at Affirmative Defenses ¶ 2. 
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III. Findings of Fact 

A. Respondent’s Background and Jurisdiction 

Cacace began his career as a securities industry professional on Wall Street in 1985, 
working at the New York Stock Exchange for more than 20 years, then at the American Stock 
Exchange.16 He first registered with FINRA when he associated with a member firm in 2009.17 
From May 2017 through November 2019, he was employed by SWF as its CCO and Options 
Principal.18 For the last 6 months of his employment at SWF, beginning April 29, 2019, Cacace 
also associated with and held the position of CCO with the firm he currently works for.19 During 
that period, Cacace testified that he spent little time—just three to four hours a week—working 
remotely for SWF,20 while employed full time by the other firm.21 

On January 1, 2017, shortly before Cacace started as the CCO of SWF, FINRA accepted 
a Letter of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent (“AWC”) in a matter unrelated to this proceeding in 
which Cacace agreed to a suspension in all principal capacities for 20 business days and a $5,000 
fine.22 The AWC included findings that Cacace failed to ensure that his former member firm 
reported or made timely reports of customer complaints and timely amendments to the Central 
Registration Depository records of four representatives concerning three customer complaints 
and a customer arbitration, in violation of NASD Rule 3010(c), FINRA Rules 4530(d), 1122, and 
2010.23 

Because Cacace is currently associated with a FINRA member firm, and because the 
conduct alleged in the Complaint occurred while he was associated with a FINRA member, he is 
subject to FINRA’s jurisdiction for the purposes of this disciplinary proceeding.24 

B. The Firm 

When Cacace was its CCO, SWF was a broker-dealer with its largest office in Melville, 
Long Island, and two smaller New York branch offices.25 Its co-owners were its chief executive 

 
16 Tr. 926 (Cacace); Joint Exhibit (“JX-__”) 29, at 14. 
17 JX-29, at 9. 
18 Tr. 945 (Cacace); Compl. ¶ 1; Ans. at  ¶ 1. 
19 Tr. 613 (Cacace); JX-29, at 4. 
20 Tr. 614 (Cacace). 
21 Tr. 615, 618 (Cacace). 
22 CX-95 at 2–3. 
23 CX-95 at 2. 
24 Stipulations (“Stip.”) ¶¶ 1–2; Article V, Section 4 of FINRA’s By-Laws. 
25 Tr. 615–16, 496–97, 499–500 (Cacace); CX-120, at 11; CX-48, at 2; CX-49, at 1. 
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officer (“CEO”) Thomas Diamante and its chief financial officer (“CFO”) Laurence Zelin.26 
Cacace, Diamante, and Zelin all had offices in the Melville location.27 The firm’s business 
consisted primarily of selling securities, mostly equities and some private placements,28 with 
brokers cold-calling prospective clients. 29 According to Cacace, the number of representatives 
varied from five to 20.30 

The Melville office consisted of a large open area that Cacace referred to as a “bullpen” 
or “board room” with cubicles for the brokers in front of a row of six offices along a wall.31 
Cacace shared one of the offices with the “operations person” responsible for sending out new 
account forms, contacting clients for payments due, and processing the checks they sent.32 In his 
office, Cacace could overhear the brokers’ conversations at times.33 Diamante had the office next 
to Cacace, and on the other side was Zelin’s office.34 

Cacace testified that Diamante was accessible, his door was almost always open, and he 
would sometimes walk in to talk to Diamante several times a day without needing to make an 
appointment.35 It was the same with Zelin.36 Diamante watched the trading on a computer 
monitor and was aware of all trading; he occasionally would call the operations person to tell 
him to change commissions as trades occurred.37 Brokers could be observed going in and out of 
Diamante’s and Zelin’s offices all day long during market hours.38 

C. Origins of the Investigation 

1. The Investigation and Expulsion of SWF 

FINRA opened an investigation into SWF in February 2020, when Enforcement’s Case 
Manager, Edmond Wybaillie, was assigned to investigate possible excessive trading at SWF.39 

 
26 Tr. 616 (Cacace); CX-46, at 2. 
27 Tr. 615–16, 946–47 (Cacace). 
28 Tr. 950 (Cacace). 
29 Tr. 950 (Cacace). 
30 Tr. 952–53 (Cacace). 
31 Tr. 947–48, 953 (Cacace). 
32 Tr. 947 (Cacace). 
33 Tr. 953 (Cacace). 
34 Tr. 947 (Cacace). 
35 Tr. 948–49 (Cacace).  
36 Tr. 951–52 (Cacace). 
37 Tr. 957–59 (Cacace). 
38 Tr. 1108–09 (Demetri). 
39 Tr. 51–52, 87 (Wybaillie). 
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He issued requests for information pursuant to FINRA Rule 8210 and analyzed records of 
approximately 35,000 trades.40 The investigation concluded in May 2023 when SWF submitted 
an AWC agreeing to findings that it failed to reasonably supervise five representatives whose 
trading generated numerous red flags of excessive trading.41 SWF consented to an expulsion 
from FINRA membership.42 

Among other findings, Wybaillie concluded that more than three years of numerous red 
flags of excessive trading in the MAARs—alerting SWF to 20 accounts flagged more than 100 
times—indicated the firm had failed to properly supervise the trading activity of its brokers.43 
The red flags included high cost-to-equity ratios, high turnover rates, significant losses, and high 
commissions.44 

2. The Investigation of SWF’s CEO 

The investigation of SWF included a review of Diamante’s activities.45 That matter 
concluded with an AWC in which Diamante consented to findings, unrelated to this matter, that 
he failed to reasonably supervise private placement offerings of pre-initial public offering funds 
for which he had entered into an agreement with the issuer to receive compensation undisclosed 
to others.46 It did not cite Diamante for failing to reasonably supervise and respond to red flags 
of excessive trading by the firm’s representatives. On May 12, 2023, Diamante agreed to a 
$50,000 fine and a nine-month all-capacities suspension from associating with any FINRA 
member firm.47 

3. The Investigation of Excessive Trading by SWF Brokers 

The investigation also focused on the trading activity of SWF brokers. Wybaillie 
analyzed the trading of the five SWF representatives the firm failed to reasonably supervise, four 

 
40 Tr. 52–53 (Wybaillie). 
41 Tr. 53–57 (Wybaillie); CX-89, at 4, 11, 12. 
42 Tr. 60–62 (Wybaillie); CX-89, at 13. 
43 Tr. 58–59 (Wybaillie). 
44 Tr. 59 (Wybaillie). Cost-to-equity ratios are determined by dividing the total costs incurred in an account by the 
account’s average monthly equity and are used to determine the “break even” point for an account. Tr. 49–50 
(Wybaillie), or, stated differently, “the amount an account has to appreciate annually just to cover commissions and 
other expenses.” Peter C. Bucchieri, Exchange Act Release No. 37218, 1996 SEC LEXIS 1331, at *3 (May 14, 
1996). Turnover rates are “the number of times in one year that a portfolio of securities is exchanged for another 
portfolio.” Donald A. Roche, Exchange Act Release No. 38742, 1997 SEC LEXIS 1283, at *10 n.6 (Jun. 17, 1997). 
They are determined by dividing the total purchases over a period by the average monthly equity in the account. Tr. 
49 (Wybaillie). 
45 Tr. 62 (Wybaillie). 
46 JX-34, at 18. 
47 JX-34, at 19–20. 
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of whom were registered at SWF when Cacace was CCO: James Flower, Joseph Lianzo, James 
Pecoraro, and Stephen Sullivan.48 

Flower was registered with FINRA and associated with SWF from December 2015 to 
June 2019.49 The analysis of Flower’s trading led to his providing on-the-record testimony 
(“OTR”) in February 2019.50 Subsequently, he was charged with excessively trading and 
churning customer accounts.51 After the Office of Hearing Officers conducted a hearing in May 
2021, the hearing panel held him liable and barred Flower in all capacities.52 

Lianzo was registered with FINRA and associated with SWF from September 2017 to 
June 2022.53 He agreed to an AWC in August 2021 and was suspended in all capacities for eight 
months for excessive and unauthorized trading.54 

Pecoraro was registered with FINRA and associated with SWF from September 2016 to 
December 2019.55 His case was resolved with an AWC, in August 2022.56 Pecoraro accepted a 
nine-month suspension in all capacities, agreed to pay a $10,000 fine, and to make restitution of 
$68,886 for excessive and unsuitable trading.57 

Sullivan was registered with FINRA and associated with SWF from May 2018 to 
December 2019.58 His case was also resolved by an AWC in October 2022.59 Sullivan consented 
to a nine-month suspension in all capacities, a $10,000 fine, and to make $49,696 in restitution 
for excessive trading.60 

 
48 Tr. 57–58, 173 (Wybaillie). 
49 Tr. 70 (Wybaillie); JX-30, at 5. 
50 CX-33. 
51 Tr. 66 (Wybaillie). 
52 Tr. 66 (Wybaillie); CX-90, at 1. The hearing panel also found that Flower engaged in unauthorized trading in a 
customer’s account, and mismarked numerous solicited transactions as unsolicited. 
53 Tr. 73–74; JX-31, at 4. 
54 CX-92, at 2, 5. 
55 Tr. 79–80 (Wybaillie); JX-32, at 6. 
56 Tr. 81 (Wybaillie); CX-93. 
57 Tr. 81–82 (Wybaillie); CX-93, at 4. 
58 Tr. 83–84 (Wybaillie). 
59 Tr. 85 (Wybaillie). 
60 Tr. 85–86 (Wybaillie); CX-94, at 4. 
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4. The Investigation of Cacace: the OTR 

To determine who at SWF was responsible for supervising the representatives whose 
trading they had examined, in February 2020 Enforcement staff requested SWF to provide its 
WSPs and to identify the brokers’ supervisors during the Relevant Period.61 SWF informed the 
staff that the firm’s CCO had “always” been responsible for supervising its representatives.62 In 
response to another information request, SWF provided an organization chart showing Cacace as 
CCO and branch manager during the Relevant Period.63 

On May 4, 2021, Enforcement conducted an OTR of Cacace.64 In it, Cacace repeatedly 
stated that he was not responsible for supervising SWF brokers.65 He insisted “[n]obody 
reported” to him.66 

When asked why he did not assume supervision of representatives when the WSPs 
assigned him that responsibility, Cacace answered that when he was hired as SWF’s CCO, he 
made it clear to Diamante that the “CCO should not be supervising the brokers,” because 
“supervision and oversight” should be handled separately.67 Supervision of the representatives, 
Cacace said, was the responsibility of branch managers.68  

At the OTR, Cacace testified that if he wanted to cut a commission he thought was 
excessive or had a concern about a customer account being traded too frequently, he would 
report it to Diamante and then Diamante or Zelin would meet to discuss the issue with the 
broker.69 According to Cacace, he was not involved in these discussions.70 After Zelin or 
Diamante spoke with the broker, they would inform Cacace of what they decided to do.71 

During the OTR Cacace also acknowledged he had some responsibilities— e.g. 
reviewing trades, approving new accounts, recording customer complaints—that the Hearing 
Panel finds are typically associated with supervision.72 And he testified that when he was hired, 

 
61 Tr. 89–92 (Wybaillie). 
62 Tr. 98–99 (Wybaillie). 
63 Tr. 105–06 (Wybaillie); CX-103, at 9. 
64 CX-39, at 1. 
65 CX-39, at 76, 79–80, 86. 
66 CX-39, at 61, 62–63. 
67 CX-39, at 85–86. 
68 CX-39, at 61–62, 76. 
69 CX-39, at 51–53. 
70 CX-39, at 52. 
71 CX-39, at 72. 
72 CX-39, at 38–39. 
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Zelin and Diamante told him that as CCO, they expected him “to keep the brokers in check and 
let them [Zelin and Diamante] know if there [were] problems.”73 By “in check,” Cacace said he 
was to keep their activity “within the rules of FINRA.”74 Consistent with that charge, Cacace 
testified that when a branch manager identified a problem with a broker’s trading, the manager 
would seek his counsel and together they would develop a solution and inform Diamante and 
Zelin.75 

Cacace testified that his responsibilities as CCO included reviewing outside business 
activities, emails, daily trading, new account applications, customer complaints, and answering 
regulatory inquiries.76 He was also Options Principal and reviewed new options accounts.77 

One of Cacace’s responsibilities was to send customers active account letters, based on 
reviewing the MAARs from SWF’s clearing firm.78 The purpose of the letters was to inform 
customers and have them acknowledge they were aware of the trading in their accounts.79 The 
clearing firm set the criteria for including an account in the MAARs, based on the monthly 
number of trades, commission charges, turnover rates, and losses in an account.80 According to 
Cacace, he notified the customer’s broker before sending an active account letter; he stated he 
was “almost positive” that he would tell Zelin or Diamante when he sent the letters, but he did 
not recall if they directed his decisions to send them.81 

Cacace also testified that he, Diamante, Zelin, and a branch manager conducted reviews 
when they learned negative information about a broker.82 Together they examined customer 
complaints and the broker’s trading activity and disciplinary history to decide whether to put the 
broker on heightened supervision.83 When asked who was responsible for placing a broker on 
heightened supervision, Cacace testified initially that as CCO he did not play any role.84 
Subsequently, when asked again who was responsible, Cacace testified “I guess it would [fall] 
upon myself.”85 He testified, “I would make a decision . . . then I would bring it to [Diamante]” 

 
73 CX-39, at 35. 
74 CX-39, at 35–36. 
75 CX-39, at 86–87. 
76 CX-39, at 38–39. 
77 CX-39, at 39. 
78 CX-39, at 39–40. 
79 CX-39, 42–43. 
80 CX-39, at 40. 
81 CX-39, at 47–49. 
82 CX-39, at 89–90. 
83 CX-39, at 90. 
84 CX-39, at 58. 
85 CX-39, at 89–90. 
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for guidance.86 However, he did not recall ever deciding to put a broker on heightened 
supervision in this context.87 

Cacace initially testified that he did not participate in hiring brokers for the firm.88 Later 
in the OTR, he testified that when he had concerns about a broker the firm was considering 
hiring, he would tell Diamante and Zelin.89 He believed that, based on his recommendations, the 
owners chose not to hire some prospects, but he could not recall if they hired anyone over his 
objection.90 

In contrast to his denials of supervising representatives, when Cacace was asked about his 
role in disciplining brokers, he testified that if he thought a broker charged commissions that 
were “too much or too often,” “[w]e would cut commissions.”91 But, he contended, the final 
decision was Diamante’s to make.92 Cacace testified that although it was not his responsibility to 
review commissions—that was the job of the branch managers—he did so voluntarily because he 
thought he should.93 And if he thought a broker charged a commission that was too high, he 
would either reduce it “or make it zero.”94 

Asked what he did if a broker persisted in overcharging a customer, Cacace testified that 
he did not recall that happening, but that if it did, he would put the broker on heightened 
supervision or recommend a reprimand for the broker.95 This directly contradicted his earlier 
assertion that he did not play a role in placing brokers on heightened supervision.96 

During his OTR, questioned about problematic trading of one of the four brokers at issue, 
Cacace testified he was not concerned that the broker was churning customer accounts.97 He 
testified that he shared “the same mindset” with Zelin and Diamante and considered SWF’s 
customers to be “high-net-worth clients, people who want to trade” and who were aware of the 

 
86 CX-39, at 90–91. 
87 CX-39, at 91. 
88 CX-39, at 79–80. 
89 CX-39, at 94. 
90 CX-39, at 94. 
91 CX-39, at 97. 
92 CX-39, at 97. 
93 CX-39, at 102. 
94 CX-39, at 105–06. 
95 CX-39, at 106. 
96 CX-39, at 58. 
97 CX-39, at 189–90, 192–93, 198, 206. 



11 

costs and volume of trading in their accounts, as this was information provided to them in active 
account letters and their monthly statements.98 

D. Cacace’s Roles at SWF 

At the hearing, Cacace testified that when he became SWF’s CCO, he had responsibility 
for the firm’s WSPs.99 However, he also testified that he was not permitted to update them 
without Zelin and Diamante’s approval,100 and that when he designated supervisory 
responsibilities in the WSPs, he wrote what Diamante dictated.101 

1. Cacace’s Designated Responsibilities in Different Versions of the WSPs 

a. The WSPs the Firm Provided to Enforcement 

Early in its investigation, in May 2020, Enforcement obtained several versions of SWF’s 
WSPs that contained differing descriptions of who supervised the firm’s brokers.102 A version 
labeled as having been updated in April 2017, a month before Cacace became CCO, identified 
Donald Pollard—Cacace’s predecessor as SWF’s CCO—as the supervisor of the firm’s 
representatives.103 Another version, updated in January 2018, identified Cacace as the firm’s 
contact person and CCO and designated him as responsible for supervising the firm’s 
representatives since May 2017.104 

In response to a January 2021 information request, SWF provided a different version of 
the January 2018 WSPs, also identifying Cacace as the firm’s contact person, with the title of 
CCO.105 But it did not designate him as supervisor of representatives; instead, it named Pollard 
as CCO and supervisor of representatives.106 However, by then Pollard had left the firm.107 

 
98 CX-39, at 272. 
99 Tr. 896–97 (Cacace). 
100 Tr. 897 (Cacace). 
101 Tr. 885, 907–08 (Cacace). 
102 Tr. 112–114 (Wybaillie). 
103 Tr. 118–19 (Wybaillie); CX-41, at 8, 44. 
104 Tr. 121–24 (Wybaillie); CX-43, at 8, 44–45 (Jan. 2018 WSPs identifying Cacace as CCO and supervisor of 
representatives). 
105 Tr. 139–41 (Wybaillie); CX-113, at 8. 
106 Tr. 141 (Wybaillie); CX-113, at 44 (Jan. 2018 WSPs identifying Pollard as CCO and supervisor of registered 
representatives). 
107 Tr. 141, 143–44 (Wybaillie). 
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Noting the conflicting information in the two 2018 WSPs, Enforcement sent another information 
request seeking clarification.108 

In May 2021, SWF responded by informing Enforcement that the previous version of the 
January 2018 WSPs provided by the firm, which named Pollard as supervisor, was “not the 
completed version,” and submitted what it described as the “final” version.109 The final version 
identified Cacace as the supervisor of the firm’s brokers from May 2017 until he left the firm.110 

The final version of the 2018 WSP’s listing of Cacace’s responsibilities was extensive; it 
named him responsible for 25 of SWF’s 29 business activities.111 The list includes not just 
supervision of the firm’s representatives, but the responsibility for hiring brokers, supervising 
mutual funds, trade reporting, and all “compliance areas not specifically addressed.”112 It also 
describes Cacace’s registration status, stating that he held eight registrations.113 

Wybaillie testified that in conducting his investigation, he relied primarily on the firm’s 
WSPs to determine who supervised SWF’s brokers, stating “[i]f the WSPs says that person had 
supervisory responsibility,” that makes the person a supervisor.114 He assumed that Cacace had 
the ability to restrict or reduce brokers’ trading activity in customer accounts because he had the 
title of CCO and the WSPs stated he had those supervisory responsibilities.115 According to 
Wybaillie, the firm’s WSPs consistently named the firm’s CCO as supervisor of representatives 
and retail sales.116 

b. The WSPs Cacace Provided 

In his hearing testimony, Cacace took issue with the accuracy of the January 2018 final 
version of SWF’s WSPs the firm sent to FINRA and the letter accompanying it. He insisted that 
even though he was CCO in January 2018, he did not create that version of the WSPs.117 He 
testified that the letter wrongly identified him as SWF’s Melville, New York office branch 

 
108 Tr. 143–46 (Wybaillie). 
109 Tr. 154 (Wybaillie); CX-115, at 1. 
110 Tr. 161–63 (Wybaillie); CX-120, at 2–3, 11, 47–48 (SWF’s final version of Jan. 2018 WSPs naming Cacace as 
CCO and supervisor of registered representatives). 
111 CX-120, at 47–49. The exceptions were designations of CFO Zelin for Financial Reporting and CEO Diamante 
for Operations, Private Placements, and Underwriting. 
112 CX-120, at 38–40. There is no evidence that Cacace was responsible for hiring, supervision of mutual funds, or 
trade reporting. 
113 CX-120, at 47–49. 
114 Tr. 569–70 (Wybaillie). 
115 Tr. 548–49 (Wybaillie). 
116 Tr. 124–25 (Wybaillie). 
117 Tr. 1011 (Cacace). 
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manager118 and the WSPs incorrectly identified him as supervisor of all the representatives.119 
The WSPs also identified Cacace as “Executive Representative,” but Cacace testified that he 
could not have held that position.120 He explained that SWF was registered in all 50 states, but he 
was registered in only “four or five” so he could not serve as the firm’s executive 
representative.121 According to Cacace, Diamante was SWF’s executive representative.122 

Cacace claimed that this indicated that the final version of the January 2018 WSPs was 
altered after he left SWF.123 As further evidence, he pointed to the inclusion of two registrations 
that the document stated he held as of January 2018, but he did not obtain until later that year: 
the Series 53, Municipal Securities Principal (“MP”), on February 8, 2018, and the Series 14, 
Compliance Officer (“CR”), on October 1, 2018.124 

Although Cacace testified at his OTR that he was not concerned about excessive trading 
at SWF,125 at the hearing he testified differently. There, he stated that he was worried about the 
many red flags of excessive trading he saw.126 Nonetheless, Cacace testified at the hearing, he 
did as instructed when told not to send active account letters despite the red flags indicating that 
he should.127 He admitted that it was a mistake for him, as CCO, to have followed instructions 
not to take action, and that he should have resigned instead of continuing to work at SWF.128 In 
fact, Cacace, testified, within six months of being hired as CCO he began looking for another 
job, but it was difficult to find one.129 He finally gave notice to the firm in March 2019.130 He 
testified that he was going to quit, but decided to accept an offer to remain on a part-time basis as 
Options Principal and CCO in a limited capacity.131 As noted above, Cacace began working full 

 
118 Tr. 1009 (Cacace). 
119 Tr. 1008–10 (Cacace). 
120 Tr. 1011–12 (Cacace); CX-120, at 47–48. According to Cacace, the executive representative is the person at a 
firm who serves as the contact for a state regulator when they wish to communicate with the firm and must be 
registered in the state. Tr. 1011 (Cacace); Tr. 1365 (argument of counsel). Article IV, Section 3 of the FINRA By-
Laws describes the executive representative as the principal a member appoints to “represent, vote, and act for the 
member in all the affairs” of FINRA and serve as the firm’s contact person for FINRA. See FINRA Rule 4517. 
121 Tr. 1012 (Cacace). 
122 Tr. 1012 (Cacace). 
123 Tr. 1012 (Cacace). 
124 Tr. 1013–14 (Cacace); JX-29, at 7. 
125 CX-39, at 205–06, 217–19, 236–38, 269–70. 
126 Tr. 750–53, 790–91, 834–35 (Cacace). 
127 Tr. 753–54, 756–57, 766–67, (Cacace). 
128 Tr. 789–91 (Cacace). 
129 Tr. 790–91, 1002 (Cacace) He did not say anything about this in his OTR. 
130 Tr. 1002–03 (Cacace). 
131 Tr. 929 (Cacace). 
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time at another firm, while working remotely for SWF, communicating with the firm by email 
and phone.132 He continued to review trade blotters daily and to send active account letters, after 
obtaining permission from Zelin or Diamante.133 He claimed he did not supervise anyone either 
before or after becoming a part-time employee.134 

When Cacace stopped working on site at SWF’s Melville office, he took with him a box 
containing his personal possessions.135 He testified that he did not realize that in the bottom of 
the box there were two printed copies of the firm’s WSPs, one dated June 2017 and the other 
February 2018.136 He recalled that he took the box home and put it in a closet.137 He testified that 
he had worked on the two versions while he was at SWF, that the former was in effect in June 
2017 and the latter became effective in February 2018, after he passed the Series 53 qualification 
exam.138 He claims both accurately reflect the registrations he held at the time.139 Neither of 
them identifies Cacace as responsible for supervising the firm’s representatives.140 According to 
Cacace, he was unaware he had these WSPs until after 2021 when he discovered them while 
cleaning up his home office.141 Cacace sent copies of the two WSPs to Enforcement in January 
2023, while Enforcement was investigating him, more than a year before Enforcement filed the 
Complaint.142 

Enforcement disputes their authenticity and the credibility of Cacace’s testimony about 
finding them.143 Enforcement argues that there is no corroboration of Cacace’s story and SWF 
never produced these two WSPs despite responding to multiple document requests for all 
versions of the firm’s WSPs in effect during the Relevant Period.144 

 
132 Tr. 929–30, 932 (Cacace). 
133 Tr. 932–33 (Cacace). 
134 Tr. 931–32 (Cacace). 
135 Tr. 746 (Cacace). 
136 Tr. 744–47 (Cacace). 
137 Tr. 1056 (Cacace). 
138 Tr. 1014–15, 1017 (Cacace). 
139 Tr. 1018–19 (Cacace). 
140 Respondent’s Exhibit (“RX-__”) 42, at 44 (Cacace’s SWF WSPs naming Pollard as branch manager responsible 
for supervision of SWF’s representatives); RX-43, at 44 (Cacace’s SWF WSPs naming Geoffrey Harris as 
responsible for supervision of SWF’s representatives). 
141 Tr. 820 (Cacace). 
142 Tr. 1014–15 (Cacace); Tr. 449–50 (Wybaillie). 
143 Department of Enforcement’s Post-Hearing Brief (“Enf’s Post-Hr’g Br.”) 12. 
144 Id. at 11. 
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2. MAARs, Active Account Letters, Branch Reports, Branch Report 
Amendments, and Customer Complaint Reports 

At the hearing, Cacace testified that he reviewed MAARs with Zelin usually monthly,145 
sometimes with Diamante,146 and, at their direction, sent active account letters to selected 
customers.147 He was also responsible for filing branch reports and corresponding amendments 
to them with FINRA.148 

a. MAARs and Active Account Letters 

Cacace testified that the MAARs alerted him to potential red flags of trading activity in 
customer accounts.149 When reviewing the MAARs, he made notes on the reports to document 
what he did in response.150 He also used them as part of his monitoring for quantitative 
suitability.151 

As he did at his OTR, at the hearing Cacace testified that the clearing firm set the criteria 
for including an account in the MAARs.152 The clearing firm would include an account in the 
MAARs if: (i) in the previous three months the commissions charged amounted to $2,500 or 
more, (ii) there were ten or more trades, and (iii) the account suffered total losses of 20 percent 
or more.153 

In his OTR, Cacace testified repeatedly that he was the person who decided when to send 
the letters and to whom, and did not mention being overruled or directed by Zelin in making the 
decisions.154 If the customer did not sign and return the letter within ten business days, trading in 
the customer’s account would be restricted to permit only liquidating transactions.155 He testified 
that he would send letters to the customers included on the report monthly unless he decided it 
was not necessary.156 He gave several reasons why he might choose not to send a letter. If the 
customer had received a letter the previous month, he would wait and send the customer a letter 

 
145 Tr. 635 (Cacace). 
146 Tr. 948–49 (Cacace). 
147 Tr. 622–23, 635 (Cacace). 
148 Tr. 680–81 (Cacace). 
149 Tr. 622–24 (Cacace). 
150 Tr. 623–24 (Cacace). 
151 Tr. 624, 629–30 (Cacace). 
152 Tr. 641 (Cacace). 
153 Tr. 640–41 (Cacace). 
154 CX-39, at 39–40, 42–49, 68–69. 
155 CX-39, at 149, 225. 
156 CX-39, at 148. 
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quarterly.157 If the activity in the customer’s account was self-directed and the customer traded to 
rebalance the account, he would not send a letter.158 

The MAARs reports in evidence contain Cacace’s handwritten notations.159 They do not 
support Cacace’s OTR testimony that the decision to send a letter was his alone. Instead, they 
tend to corroborate his hearing testimony, that it was Zelin or Diamante who decided when to 
send the letters. The notations suggest that Cacace would recommend sending active account 
letters but did so only if Zelin approved. They indicate that Cacace rarely persuaded Zelin to 
approve sending a letter after Zelin initially rejected Cacace’s recommendation. 

For example, on a MAAR that flagged the account of one of Flower’s customers, Cacace 
wrote “Yes” on the entry alerting SWF to the number of trades, losses, and commissions charged 
in the preceding month.160 The report shows there was an eight percent decline in equity over the 
month, with 20 trades, and commission charges of $13,000, in an account with $100,826 in 
equity at the month’s start but just $92,292 at month’s end.161 Cacace testified that the word 
“Yes” in his handwriting indicates that Zelin directed him to send an activity letter.162 

On the entry for another customer account, this one not Flower’s, Cacace noted “Yes,” 
but crossed it out and wrote “no sent Sept. 2017.”163 Cacace testified that these entries mean he 
initially was going to send a letter to the customer, but Zelin overruled him because he had sent 
one the previous month.164 

On another MAAR, for August 2017, next to a description of the activity in an account of 
a Pecoraro customer, Cacace wrote “no sent last qtr,” crossed it out, then wrote “yes.”165 Cacace 
testified that these notes indicate Zelin initially told him not to send an active account letter, but 
Cacace disagreed166 and, insisting on the need for a letter, persuaded Zelin to change his mind.167 

 
157 CX-39, at 148–49. 
158 CX-39, at 149. 
159 Tr. 620–24, 748 (Cacace); See, e.g., JX-40, at 2–7. 
160 Tr. 634–35 (Cacace); JX-42, at 13. 
161 Tr. 646–47 (Cacace); JX-42, at 13. 
162 Tr. 634–35 (Cacace); JX-42, at 13. 
163 JX-42, at 13. 
164 Tr. 640 (Cacace). 
165 JX-40, at 13. 
166 Tr. 748–49 (Cacace). Cacace testified he disagreed because of the low equity in the account, the turnover rate, 
and the high level of commissions charged that month, costing the customer more than $10,000 in an account that 
started the month with equity of almost $72,000 but ended with just under $67,000. Tr. 749–50 (Cacace). 
167 Tr. 749 (Cacace). 
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On the February 2019 MAAR, reporting an account of a Sullivan customer, Cacace 
testified that he originally wrote “Yes,” indicating he wanted to send an activity letter.168 He 
crossed it out and wrote what appear to be the words “No Sent for Jan. 19,” also crossed out, but 
then the same phrase rewritten and not crossed out, indicating, he testified, that at the end of their 
discussion, Zelin instructed him not to send a letter.169 

b. Branch Reports and Customer Complaint Reports 

In branch reports, firms provide FINRA with basic information including branch office 
locations, names of supervisors, contact information, and types of business conducted.170 Firms 
are also required, under FINRA Rule 4530, to file reports with information about customer 
complaints they receive. Enforcement argues that the branch report and customer complaint 
report filings Cacace made to FINRA as CCO are further evidence of his supervisory role at 
SWF.171 Cacace admitted that he created and filed reports and amendments incorrectly 
designating himself as supervisor of representatives.172 But being named as supervisor is not, 
Cacace insisted, proof that he supervised because the person named as supervisor in SWF’s 
documents “really was not a supervisor.”173 

Cacace gave varying explanations for submitting the incorrect forms. When questioned 
about an amendment to the branch report for the Melville office he filed in December 2017, 
Cacace said he was told by Zelin and Diamante to put his name in temporarily until they named a 
new supervisor.174 He acknowledged that he falsely designated himself as supervisor, but 
testified that he filed it “[u]nder the duress of being fired.”175 He testified that the designation 
was incorrect because “to be a supervisor, you have to have control over” the brokers, and he did 
not.176 He did not know if the inaccuracy was subsequently corrected.177 As for a submission in 
August 2019 identifying himself as supervisor, Cacace claimed it was an error that was corrected 
later by his successor.178 

 
168 Tr. 782 (Cacace); JX-58, at 19. 
169 Tr. 783 (Cacace); JX-58, at 19. 
170 See, e.g., CX-49. 
171 Enf’s Post-Hr’g Br. 4. 
172 Tr. 690–91 (Cacace). 
173 Tr. 1279–80 (Cacace). 
174 Tr. 682–85; (Cacace); CX-47. 
175 Tr. 1285 (Cacace). 
176 Tr. 689–90 (Cacace). 
177 Tr. 686–87 (Cacace) 
178 Tr. 1276–77 (Cacace). 
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Cacace testified that as CCO he was responsible for filing reports about customer 
complaints the firm received as FINRA Rule 4530 requires.179 On the forms he submitted to 
FINRA, Cacace identified himself as the “Complaint Investigator,” which meant he reviewed the 
complaint details, possibly contacted the customer, resolved the complaint, and ensured the form 
was properly filled out.180 

But the reports also identify Cacace as the supervisor of the brokers who were the 
subjects of the complaints, including Flower, Pecoraro, and Sullivan.181 Cacace testified that he 
“mischaracterized” himself as the brokers’ supervisor.182 He claimed that when he filled out the 
reports, he mistakenly thought that where the form asked for the identity of the broker’s 
supervisor, it meant the identity of the “supervisor who worked on the customer complaint.”183 

When asked why—since he claimed Zelin and Diamante were the ones with control over 
the brokers—he did not name them as supervisors, Cacace testified that they told him they 
“didn’t want their names on anything.”184 According to him, they felt if they were named “they 
would be held responsible.”185 Cacace testified that Zelin said he would fire Cacace if he did not 
put his own name in the filings.186 

c. Conclusions 

The Hearing Panel finds that Cacace’s notations on the MAARs, and his explanation of 
what they mean, show that although his role was limited, Cacace participated in determining 
SWF’s response to the reports’ red flags. He thus shared responsibility for deciding whether to 
send activity letters to customers whose accounts the MAARs flagged for possible excessive 
trading. The notations on the reports reflect that in their monthly meetings, Cacace recommended 
to Zelin the customers he thought he should notify of their account activity. Zelin approved 
sending some letters, rejected Cacace on others, and—at least on one occasion—Cacace 
prevailed over Zelin’s initial objections. The fact that Zelin or Diamante made the final decision 
did not relieve Cacace of his supervisory role in this process.187 

 
179 Tr. 701–02 (Cacace). 
180 Tr. 703–06 (Cacace). 
181 Tr. 704–07; see, e.g., CX-55, CX-56, CX-60, CX-66. 
182 Tr. 704–05 (Cacace). 
183 Tr. 706–07 (Cacace). 
184 Tr. 1281–82 (Cacace). 
185 Tr. 1282 (Cacace). 
186 Tr. 1282–83 (Cacace). 
187 George J. Kolar, Exchange Act Release No. 46127, 2002 SEC LEXIS 3420, at *16 (June 26, 2002) (Being 
subject to countermand by a higher-level manager does not relieve a person with shared supervisory duties from 
responsibility to respond reasonably to red flags of misconduct.). 
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Regarding the branch reports and their amendments, the Hearing Panel discounts 
Cacace’s assertion that he merely facilitated filing the reports. He filed them, he identified 
himself as supervisor, and there is nothing that corroborates his claim that he believed he did so 
only as a temporary measure. We find the evidence supports the conclusion that he knowingly 
consented to SWF’s designation of him as a supervisor responsible for filing the reports. 

As for the Rule 4530 complaint reports, the Hearing Panel finds Cacace’s claim that he 
mistakenly mischaracterized himself as the brokers’ supervisor unpersuasive. In filing the Rule 
4530 reports, Cacace knew he was identifying himself as a supervisor. His assertion that he 
identified himself as a supervisor thinking it meant he was “supervisor of the complaint” is 
unsupported. He made two separate entries in the reports. One is for the name of the broker’s 
supervisor. The other is for the “Complaint Investigator.” With his more than 40 years of 
experience in the securities industry,188 and having been a CCO since 2005,189 we do not accept 
that Cacace misunderstood the difference between the two entries. This is especially so 
considering that, as noted above, in January 2017 Cacace accepted a 20-day suspension for—
among other violations—failing to ensure that his former firm timely reported statistical and 
summary information regarding customer complaints.190 This is evidence that he was familiar 
with the reports and understood the information they required him to supply. 

3. Other Evidence Relating to Cacace Acting as a Supervisor at SWF 

a. Daily Trade Blotter Reviews 

Cacace reviewed the daily trade blotters showing all the firm’s trading activity,191 and 
initialed them as he did so.192 He testified that, at the firm owners’ request, he checked for 
commissions exceeding 2.5 percent, because the owners “wanted to make sure the brokers didn’t 
charge too much on a daily basis.”193 At the hearing he testified that he could not approve or 
disapprove a trade.194 Cacace’s hearing testimony about this echoed the description given by his 
predecessor as SWF’s CCO, Pollard, who testified that he reviewed the daily trading by the 
brokers, but if he had any questions or issues with a trade or commission, he would take them to 
Zelin or Diamante.195 

 
188 Tr. 926 (Cacace). 
189 Tr. 937–38 (Cacace). 
190 CX-95, at 2. 
191 Tr. 627 (Cacace). 
192 Tr. 628 (Cacace). The 18  blotters in evidence, CX-67–84, are titled “Rep Workbook.” The first page of each has 
the date and Cacace’s initials on the first page. See, e.g., CX-67, at 1. 
193 Tr. 629 (Cacace). 
194 Tr. 959–60 (Cacace). 
195 Tr. 1161–62 (Pollard). 
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In contrast to his hearing testimony, at the OTR Cacace testified that he cut commissions 
he thought were too high, and alerted Diamante and Zelin to his findings, ending his 
involvement.196 At the hearing, Cacace’s testimony shifted slightly. He testified that when he 
identified excessive commissions, he would bring them to the attention of Diamante or Zelin, but 
he had no authority to change commissions.197 

Whether he reduced excessive commissions subject to being overruled by Zelin and 
Diamante, as he testified in his OTR, or simply informed Zelin and Diamante with no ability to 
take any action, one of Cacace’s responsibilities was to review the daily trade blotters. Doing so, 
he assisted Zelin and Diamante with the supervision of trading activity. 

b. New Account Application Approvals 

Cacace testified that he had the authority to approve new accounts and sign new account 
forms.198 However, Cacace testified that any principal could sign the form and approve new 
accounts,199 and he named six, including Zelin and Diamante, who were able to do so.200 There 
are six new account forms signed by Cacace in evidence.201 There are two signed by others 
during Cacace’s tenure as CCO.202 

Even though he shared this task with other principals, it is some evidence—albeit 
slight—that Cacace participated in overall firm management and supervision by approving and 
signing new account forms. However, this does not establish that he was responsible for 
supervising representatives’ trading activity. 

c. Background Reviews of Prospective New Hires 

Consistent with his OTR testimony, at the hearing Cacace testified that Diamante and 
Zelin asked him to review the backgrounds of prospective hires, and there were times they 
accepted his recommendations against hiring someone with a troubled background.203 Again, 
here he played a role in advising senior management, despite not having final authority for 
making hiring decisions. 

 
196 CX-39, at 51–52. 
197 Tr. 960–61 (Cacace). 
198 Tr. 953–54 (Cacace). 
199 Tr. 912–13, 954 (Cacace). 
200 Tr. 954 (Cacace). 
201 JX-4, at 5; JX-5, at 5; JX-6, at 5; JX-10, at 6; JX-12, at 5; and JX-14, at 5. 
202 JX-11, at 6 (signed by David Page); JX-13, at 5. 
203 Tr. 994 (Cacace); CX-39, at 94. 
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d. Recommendations to Dismiss Brokers 

At the hearing Cacace testified that only Zelin and Diamante could fire brokers.204 He 
testified that he recommended they fire at least four brokers during his tenure as CCO, including 
Flower and Pecoraro.205 Two of the four, according to Cacace, were abusive towards him in their 
interactions and he disapproved of their handling of customer accounts.206 Flower, Cacace 
testified, on one occasion threatened him, and cursed at him and Zelin when they met in Zelin’s 
office to discuss his accounts.207 In addition, Cacace testified, Flower over-traded his 
accounts.208 Cacace testified that he recommended firing Flower when he returned to the firm 
after completing a three-month suspension.209 According to Cacace, Zelin refused, saying, 
Flower was “a producer.”210 

e. Recommendations to Place Representatives on Heightened 
Supervision 

At the hearing, Cacace testified that as CCO he was able to recommend placing 
representatives on heightened supervision.211 He testified that he made several such 
recommendations, including heightened supervision for Pecoraro.212 In this, he contradicted his 
OTR testimony, when he claimed he never considered doing so.213 As discussed below, the 
evidence corroborates Cacace’s hearing testimony and establishes that Cacace participated in a 
supervisory capacity overseeing SWF’s heightened supervision of a handful of representatives. 

In May 2017, shortly after Diamante and Zelin hired him, Cacace sent them a memo 
stating that after reviewing a FINRA notice addressing “High-risk and Recidivist Brokers,” he 
determined the firm’s written procedures for placing brokers on heightened supervision were 
deficient.214 He recommended the firm improve its policy by adopting new criteria to trigger 
reviews by “management and compliance” to determine who should be placed on heightened 
supervision.215 He attached a list of 16 SWF brokers—including Flower and Pecoraro—whom 

 
204 Tr. 962–63 (Cacace). 
205 Tr. 963–64 (Cacace). 
206 Tr. 963–67 (Cacace). 
207 Tr. 967–68 (Cacace). 
208 Tr. 967–68 (Cacace). 
209 Tr. 967 (Cacace). 
210 Tr. 964–66 (Cacace). Zelin and Diamante fired none of the four. Tr. 964 (Cacace). 
211 Tr. 868 (Cacace). 
212 Tr. 868 (Cacace). 
213 CX-39, at 279. 
214 RX-2, at 1. 
215 Tr. 1035 (Cacace); RX-2, at 1–2. 
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he said met his recommended criteria.216 Diamante and Zelin did not accept his 
recommendations and did not put any representatives on heightened supervision.217 

In 2017, Flower was placed on a heightened supervision plan by the state of New 
Jersey.218 In September 2017, Cacace notified the Bureau of Securities at the New Jersey 
Attorney General’s office that he was taking over from Pollard the review and supervision of the 
agreement.219 Cacace wrote that he would “be Mr. Flower’s supervisor.”220 At the hearing, 
Cacace explained that SWF and Flower had been at risk of losing their New Jersey registrations 
because SWF had not been staying current with the plan’s requirements.221 He minimized the 
significance of this supervisory role because Flower’s customer accounts were inactive.222 
According to Cacace, his supervision was limited to sending a monthly report to the New Jersey 
Bureau of Securities that Flower was complying with the heightened supervision conditions.223 
The documentary evidence corroborates Cacace’s hearing testimony.224 

In October 2016, the state of Missouri placed Pecoraro on heightened supervision 
requiring pre-approval of any trades he made for Missouri clients.225 Pollard had handled the 
responsibility of overseeing Pecoraro’s heightened supervision.226 When Cacace took over, he 
met with Pecoraro monthly at first, and then quarterly, and filled out the supervision form.227 
They met in person, usually with Zelin present, until Cacace started working remotely in 2019, 
after which they conferred by phone.228 Cacace submitted to the state of Missouri monthly or 
quarterly supervision forms for Pecoraro from July 2017 to July 2019.229 

 
216 Tr. 1036 (Cacace); RX-2, at 3. 
217 Tr. 1036 (Cacace). 
218 Tr. 344–46 (Wybaillie). 
219 Tr. 854–55 (Cacace); CX-87, at 1. 
220 CX-87, at 1. 
221 Tr. 968–69 (Cacace). 
222 Tr. 969 (Cacace). 
223 Tr. 863–65 (Cacace). 
224 CX-87, at 8–26, consists of a series of memoranda dated monthly from October 2017 to April 2019 signed by 
Cacace stating that for the prior month “I hereby certify that Mr. James Flower is in compliance with the conditions 
of heightened supervision as listed in the [Heightened Supervision Agreement].” 
225 Tr. 871–72 (Cacace); CX-88, at 4–5. 
226 CX-88, at 2–3. 
227 Tr. 871–72 (Cacace). 
228 Tr. 872–74 (Cacace). 
229 CX-88, at 14–23. 
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In February 2019, Cacace wrote a memo to Diamante to alert him to the fact that a 
customer had filed an arbitration against SWF and Pecoraro.230 Cacace reminded Diamante that 
Pecoraro was under a heightened supervision plan that required SWF to report the matter to 
Missouri’s securities commission.231 Cacace asked Diamante to give him written instructions to 
file an amendment to Pecoraro’s Uniform Application for Securities Industry Registration or 
Transfer (“Form U4”) and make the report to Missouri.232 According to Cacace, Diamante 
refused, saying that he did not want to jeopardize Pecoraro’s registration by reporting yet another 
complaint against him.233 

E. Credibility 

Cacace’s credibility is problematic, in part because of the contradictions between his 
OTR and his hearing testimony. At the OTR, as described above, he presented himself as sharing 
the “mindset” of Zelin and Diamante—unconcerned about the high turnover rates, cost-to-equity 
ratios, and losses in customer accounts, because, as he characterized them, SWF’s customers 
were high-income risk takers who wanted to trade frequently.234 At the OTR he testified he was 
able to take actions—by reducing or reversing commissions and sending active account letters—
to affect the behavior of brokers.235 Also at the OTR, he said he was responsible for deciding 
when and to whom to send customers active account letters to alert them to potential excessive 
trading in their accounts,236 that he did not know if anyone else at SWF received and reviewed 
the MAARs,237 and he did not recall if Zelin or Diamante told him when to send active account 
letters.238 At the hearing, he stated his OTR testimony on this was incorrect.239  

Enforcement largely accepts Cacace’s OTR testimony as credible and disparages his 
hearing testimony, arguing that Cacace testified truthfully at the hearing only “on one key issue,” 
that his review of the MAARs alerted him to numerous red flags of excessive trading by the four 
representatives as described in the Complaint.240 On other material issues, Enforcement argues 
that at the hearing—contradicting his OTR testimony—Cacace falsely testified that: (i) he had 
concerns about excessive trading at SWF and brought them to the attention of Zelin and 

 
230 RX-9. 
231 RX-9. 
232 RX-9. 
233 Tr. 1041–42 (Cacace). 
234 CX-39, at 272. 
235 CX-39, at 40, 96–97. 
236 CX-39, at 146–47. 
237 CX-39, at 41. 
238 CX-39, at 48–49. 
239 Tr. 645–46 (Cacace). 
240 Enf’s Post-Hr’g Br. 26–31. 
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Diamante; (ii) he recommended accounts be closed and brokers fired, but was overruled by Zelin 
and Diamante; (iii) he was so concerned about excessive trading at SWF that six months after he 
was hired, he started looking for another job; and (iv) when he testified at his OTR, he had 
forgotten about these concerns, and only recalled them after reviewing documents and preparing 
for the hearing—a process that he said refreshed his recollection.241 

The Hearing Panel found some of Cacace’s testimony, both at the OTR and at the 
hearing, to be credible, and some not. When assessing Cacace’s credibility, the Hearing Panel 
considered Cacace’s demeanor throughout the hearing, whether his testimony on various points 
was consistent or inconsistent, and whether it was corroborated by documents or the testimony of 
others. Unfortunately, there is an absence of documentary evidence that could have assisted the 
Hearing Panel in making its credibility determinations. For example, while some memoranda and 
emails Cacace wrote as CCO are in evidence, Cacace claimed there were additional memoranda 
he placed in customer and employee files at SWF’s Melville office and email exchanges he had 
with Zelin and Diamante that were not produced in discovery.242 

We note that in November 2020 Enforcement issued a FINRA Rule 8210 request calling 
for SWF to provide “[a]ll electronic communications sent to/from/cc/bcc Christopher Cacace 
(CRD No. 4308782) for the period May 1, 2017 through March 31, 2019.”243 Cacace testified 
without contradiction that there were email exchanges between him and SWF in this period, 
when he was a full-time SWF employee but they were not produced.244 He also testified that he 
had email exchanges with Zelin, Diamante, and the operations manager when he was working 
remotely and part time during the last months he was CCO, but none were provided in the 
discovery materials he received.245 There are only five emails from Cacace in evidence.246 
Cacace testified that a former SWF employee told him that after the firm was expelled, it stopped 
paying rent and its offices were locked and records were destroyed.247 The paucity of emails in 
the record indicates there might well have been others that were not made available to 
Enforcement when it gathered records in this matter. 

The Hearing Panel also considered the credibility of the witnesses who testified on 
Cacace’s behalf, to weigh whether their testimony corroborated or contradicted Cacace. Finally, 
the Hearing Panel considered too, what weight to give the statements Enforcement placed in 

 
241 Id. 
242 Tr. 933–35 (Cacace). 
243 RX-49, at 1. 
244 Tr. 1028–30 (Cacace). 
245 Tr. 932–33 (Cacace). 
246 Two are identical emails dated June 12, 2017, from Cacace to SWF customers informing them of commissions to 
be charged for servicing retirement plans (CX-85 and CX-86). The other three, all sent in 2017, are to state securities 
regulators regarding Pecoraro’s registration status (CX-131–CX-133). 
247 Tr. 936 (Cacace). 
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evidence from witnesses who did not testify—two former SWF brokers and excerpts from 
Flower’s OTR transcript. 

1. Cacace’s Claim He Was Not Hired to Supervise 

On one topic, Cacace has been consistent: at both his OTR and at the hearing, as noted 
above, he testified that, when SWF hired him, Diamante and Zelin accepted Cacace’s demand 
that he would be responsible for compliance, not supervision of representatives. 

Although Cacace’s consistency on this point would seem to lend him credibility, his 
claim that he took the job of CCO on the condition of not being a supervisor is not corroborated 
by any other testimony or any documents in evidence. Presumably, Zelin and Diamante could 
have shed light on this, but neither party called them to testify, even though both were included 
on Cacace’s witness list and Diamante was on Enforcement’s. Without any corroboration, the 
Hearing Panel is unable to give probative weight to Cacace’s claim about the conditions under 
which SWF hired him. 

2. Cacace’s Claim He Had No Supervisory Authority 

At the hearing, Cacace repeatedly insisted that he lacked any ability to supervise the SWF 
brokers, because Zelin and Diamante were the only supervisors at SWF.248 He flatly denied he 
could cancel or disapprove trades, settle customer complaints, fire or reprimand brokers, cut 
commissions or affect the trading activities of Lianzo, Pecoraro, Flower, or Sullivan.249 
However, as discussed above, at the hearing he testified that he was able to recommend that a 
representative be placed on heightened supervision and did so on a number of occasions, 
although his recommendations were not followed.250 And shortly after being hired as CCO, he 
recommended to Zelin and Diamante that they review 16 representatives for possible heightened 
supervision,251 to no avail.252 

In contrast, at his OTR Cacace testified that he engaged in supervisory activities when he 
managed and resolved customer complaints,253and cut commissions he thought were too high.254 
There is evidence corroborating this testimony. In an August 2017 memo, Cacace described 

 
248 Tr. 960–62, 999, 1004, 1021–22 (Cacace). 
249 Tr. 960–63, 996–98 (Cacace). 
250 Tr. 868–69, 1036 (Cacace).  
251 See supra 21; RX-2. 
252 Tr. 1036 (Cacace). 
253 CX-39, at 53–54. 
254 CX-39, at 51, 105–06. 
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receiving and resolving a customer complaint about a commission charged, but it did not involve 
any of the four problematic representatives.255 

Save for Flower’s claims at his OTR, which the Hearing Panel does not credit, there is no 
evidence that Cacace canceled or disapproved any trades, cut commissions, or affected the 
trading activities of the four representatives. There is a memo to a customer file in November 
2018 recording Cacace’s approval of another representative’s recommendation of a bond switch 
when a customer’s bond investment was about to mature.256 There is also a memo Cacace wrote 
to Diamante reporting that Cacace told SWF’s operations department to suspend sending 
marketing materials for an investment in a fund until management could evaluate Cacace’s 
recommendation to make regulatory disclosures in the Form U4 of a representative involved in 
the fund.257 But, again, the representative was not one of the four that the Complaint charges 
Cacace with failing to supervise. 

3. The Competing WSPs 

Another major point of contention is Cacace’s assertion that SWF altered the final 
version of January 2018 WSPs it provided to Enforcement to falsely depict him as a designated 
supervisor, and that he discovered two accurate versions he created while at the firm and 
inadvertently took when he left SWF.258 Enforcement describes Cacace’s testimony about 
discovering the June 2017 and February 2018 versions as “implausible” and not credible.259 

Examining the contents of the WSPs does not resolve the problem. The inaccuracies in 
the firm’s final January 2018 version, describing Cacace as having two licenses he had not yet 
qualified for, lend credence to Cacace’s argument that SWF edited the WSPs incorrectly after he 
left the firm.260 So does Cacace’s unrebutted testimony that the final version erroneously 
designates him as the firm’s Executive Representative, a position he claims he could not have 
held because he would have had to be registered in all 50 states. The Central Registry Depository 
records confirm his testimony that he was registered in only a few states.261 

But Cacace’s account of how he found his June 2017 and February 2018 WSP versions is 
uncorroborated. There is no way to confirm or refute his claim that they were in effect when he 
was CCO and accurately reflect the firm’s designated supervisors. Cacace offered no explanation 
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of why, in July 2019 when he was still CCO and responded to an Enforcement request to provide 
the firm’s WSPs in effect from July 2018 through June 2019, he did not submit the February 
2018 version, which would have been responsive to the request. Instead, as discussed earlier, he 
submitted an incorrect version of the January 2018 WSPs, he claimed by mistake, which named 
Pollard as supervisor of the brokers.262 Unable to determine the authenticity of Cacace’s 
belatedly discovered WSPs, the Hearing Panel can give them no probative weight in our 
evaluation of the evidence. 

4. Other Witness Testimony and Statements 

Cacace called four witnesses to testify at the hearing in support of his defense. The first 
was Pollard, who remained briefly at SWF after Cacace was hired to replace him in May 2017. 
The second was Keith Bettencourt, a current FINRA employee who was an exam manager at 
FINRA’s Jericho office and met with Pollard in November 2017. The remaining two, Gary 
Demetri and Praxedes Russi, were representatives at SWF at times that overlapped with Cacace’s 
tenure as CCO. Their testimony about broker supervision at SWF was consistent in some 
respects, but not all. 

a. Donald Pollard and Keith Bettencourt 

Pollard worked at SWF from July 18, 2016, to the end of October 2017.263 He was hired 
as CCO, despite having no previous experience in the position.264 Pollard testified that Zelin and 
Diamante made it clear he was to supervise “just in a chief compliance officer role but not like a 
direct supervisor.”265 He described the role of CCO at SWF as “like a figure head.”266 During his 
tenure as SWF’s CCO, Pollard testified, he was never responsible for direct supervision of the 
firm’s brokers.267 He testified that he reviewed trades daily but he had no ability to affect 
brokers’ conduct, and when questions arose, he took them to Zelin or Diamante.268 Pollard 
testified that he was not authorized to change a commission on his own.269 According to Pollard, 
when he questioned a trade, thought a commission should be reduced, or was concerned that a 
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broker traded too much, he would report his concerns to Zelin and Diamante.270 Pollard said they 
overruled his recommendations many times.271 

As with Cacace, Pollard’s CCO responsibilities included reviewing trade logs and 
commission runs and approving new accounts.272 He, too, reviewed MAARs generated by the 
clearing firm, informed Zelin and Diamante of customers whose accounts were flagged on them, 
and recommended sending, and subsequently prepared, active account letters to those 
customers.273 

One broker was, in Pollard’s view, “extremely aggressive;” he argued with Pollard and 
threatened him.274 Pollard told Zelin and Diamante he would not deal with him after the broker 
threatened him with violence, and suggested they fire the broker.275 According to Pollard, Zelin 
laughed.276 Pollard was concerned about another broker who had been barred, but his case was 
on appeal.277 Pollard told Zelin and Diamante that it “does not look good for the firm” to have a 
barred broker working for it.278 Diamante’s response was that the broker was a “big producer” 
and it was legal for him to continue to work while his case was on appeal.279 Pollard’s 
recollection is that the broker remained at SWF until his bar became final.280 Pollard did not 
have the authority to fire brokers and did not consider himself their supervisor.281 

When Cacace replaced him in May 2017, Pollard recalled coming to the office and being 
“kind of taken aback” by finding Cacace there; he did not recall being given any explanation.282 
He remained at SWF for only a few more months.283 He testified that he was not aware of being 
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made a supervisor of the brokers; he was not in the office much and was not compensated for 
supervising.284 

In November 2017, Pollard voluntarily contacted and met with FINRA staff at their 
Jericho, NY, office.285 He was motivated by concern that if there were a FINRA examination of 
SWF, or customers complained about its trading practices, Zelin and Diamante “would throw 
anybody” they could “under the bus.”286 Pollard testified that when he questioned commissions 
and trades, he was overruled.287 He had a “gut feeling” that if “anything ever happened,” Zelin 
and Diamante would protect themselves by saying Pollard had “complete control” over the 
activities of the firm.288 

Pollard recalled that one of the FINRA staffers at the meeting was Bettencourt, to whom 
he sent an email attaching copies of the documents he brought to the meeting.289 In November 
2017, Bettencourt was an examination manager at FINRA’s Jericho, NY, office.290 He was 
managing a 2017 cycle exam of SWF when Pollard appeared.291 Bettencourt could recall no 
other instance in which a broker voluntarily came to his office to provide information about the 
operation of his former employer firm.292 Bettencourt had no memory of what Pollard said 
independent of a staff memorandum describing the meeting.293 However, when he read it in 
preparation for the hearing, he saw nothing to suggest the memo was inaccurate in its description 
of what Pollard said.294 Bettencourt recalled that Pollard provided handwritten notes and 
documents.295 

The memo confirms that Pollard told the examiners that: (i) he was unaware he was 
named branch office manager in addition to being CCO; (ii) when he reduced broker 
commissions he thought were too high, Zelin would reverse the reductions; (iii) Zelin and 
Diamante “[drove] everything at the firm;” (iv) Diamante or Zelin approved all trades; (v) he had 
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no “say” as CCO in hiring decisions; and (vi) he told Zelin and Diamante that ratios of 
commissions to equity in customer accounts were too high and should be reduced.296 

Bettencourt testified that the firm’s trading activity was an area of interest in his office’s 
2017 cycle exam of SWF.297 But the information Pollard provided had no impact on the outcome 
of the 2017 cycle exam.298 Bettencourt did not recall whether his office forwarded Pollard’s 
information to Enforcement but if Enforcement was not involved in the matter, it would not have 
been normal practice to do so.299 He was unaware that Pollard testified at an OTR in August 
2021.300 It was not until late 2024 that Enforcement asked to see the memo and email Pollard 
sent to Bettencourt.301 

*   *   * 

In significant respects, Pollard corroborates Cacace’s hearing testimony. Pollard’s 
description of his experience as SWF’s CCO depicts the firm in terms similar to those that 
Cacace used. Cacace’s recitation of his responsibilities as CCO mirrors Pollard’s. Both Cacace 
and Pollard testified that their duties included reviewing the MAARs, meeting with Zelin and 
Diamante to recommend sending active account letters, and monitoring daily trading activity, 
with no authority to approve or disapprove trades. Similar to Cacace, Pollard testified that CCO 
was a “figure head” position at SWF, that he was not responsible for direct supervision of the 
firm’s brokers, and had no authority to take action on his own.302 Both described abusive 
behavior by representatives that Zelin and Diamante ignored. Like Cacace, Pollard testified that 
as CCO, he was not the brokers’ supervisor. 

The Hearing Panel found Pollard to be a credible witness. Bettencourt, who was directing 
a cycle exam at SWF at that time, corroborated Pollard’s account of his visit to the Jericho 
FINRA office. This confirmed that Pollard voluntarily contacted FINRA to inform the staff of his 
concerns, including Zelin and Diamante’s management of SWF, with their emphasis on having 
brokers generate commissions and their disinterest in addressing red flags of excessive trading. 

But Pollard testified he was not the branch manager and did not supervise brokers when 
Cacace replaced him.303 In this, Enforcement contends Pollard contradicts Cacace’s June 2017 
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and February 2018 WSP designations of supervisory responsibilities to Pollard.304 However, 
Cacace testified that he revised the WSPs as Diamante dictated without speaking to Pollard about 
how he was supervising representatives and their retail sales.305 

Pollard’s credible testimony parallels Cacace’s description of the limitations on the 
responsibilities of the CCO at SWF, the tight control Zelin and Diamante exercised over the 
firm’s operation, and their lack of interest in limiting the excessive trading of SWF’s brokers. 
These were issues Pollard found of sufficient concern that he voluntarily undertook to report 
them to FINRA’s examiners, a course which Cacace could have, but did not, pursue. 

b. Gary Demetri and Praxedes Russi 

Demetri was a broker from June 2018 to September 2020 at SWF’s Melville office.306 He 
used one of the cubicles in the office’s large “board room” and went there daily until the Covid 
pandemic.307 When asked if he reported to anyone at the firm, he answered, “[n]o one in 
particular,” but said his bosses were Zelin and Diamante.308 He met monthly with Zelin to 
discuss his production and his commissions.309 He was unaware of having a branch manager at 
Melville; Zelin was his supervisor, and if Zelin was not available when Demetri needed to make 
a trade, he went to Diamante.310 Demetri needed their approval before making a trade.311 
Demetri testified that Zelin and Diamante knew every trade he made for his customers.312 

Demetri testified that Zelin monitored his trading and when Zelin noted a trade for a 
particular client was profitable, he would tell Demetri he should consider selling the stock he had 
purchased for the customer and “move him into something else to generate commissions.”313 

According to Demetri, Cacace was “the compliance officer,”314 but did not supervise 
him.315 Demetri said that Cacace conducted compliance meetings, reviewing FINRA guidelines 
on charging commissions, active trading, and rules and regulations to “basically keep brokers out 
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of trouble.”316 Demetri would turn to Cacace when he needed to register in different states,317 but 
if Demetri had an issue about a commission, he would speak with Zelin, not Cacace.318 

Russi was a representative at SWF from January through December 2017.319 He testified 
that when he started at SWF, Pollard was the CCO.320 According to Russi, Diamante told him 
that Pollard was his supervisor and the person to whom Russi should go if he had any 
questions.321 Contradicting Pollard’s testimony, Russi testified that he reported to Pollard as well 
as to Zelin and Diamante.322 Russi’s recollection was that both Pollard and Zelin had the 
authority to tell him what to do,323 but it was Zelin who could change commissions and give 
direction on how to handle customer accounts.324 

Russi knew Cacace from working with him previously at another firm; in April 2017, he 
told Cacace that SWF was interested in hiring a new CCO.325 Cacace acted on the information, 
was interviewed by Diamante and Zelin, and was offered the position.326 Russi testified that after 
Cacace replaced Pollard as CCO in May 2017, his only contact with Cacace was when he 
attended the compliance meetings Cacace conducted.327 He continued to report to Pollard, Zelin, 
and Diamante—not to Cacace.328 Then in November 2017, when Pollard left SWF, Diamante 
asked Russi to take Pollard’s place as branch manager.329 Russi recalled that Diamante told him 
to take Pollard’s role so he “could actually supervise the reps.”330 However, his supervisory 
authority was limited; he was “just to monitor what was said on the floor.”331 He did not have 
authority to direct a broker to stop trading in an account or to change a commission.332 Only 
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Zelin could do that.333 As branch manager, Russi testified, he reported to Zelin.334 Russi did not 
have authority to hire or fire, and testified that he had no input on those decisions.335 

According to Russi, at the end of each month, Zelin reviewed the brokers’ 
commissions.336 Zelin kept abreast of the status of Russi’s customer accounts.337 He recalled that 
when Zelin noticed an account that had not been traded recently, he told Russi to call the 
customer and see if he “can raise some money” or “get a trade out of them.”338 Russi testified 
that Zelin encouraged him to generate commissions.339 

Russi held the branch manager’s position briefly. Diamante gave it to him in November 
2017, and he resigned in December to take a job at another firm hoping to get more experience in 
compliance.340 

*   *   * 

Russi and Demetri confirmed Cacace’s, and Pollard’s, description of Zelin and Diamante 
as the supervisors of SWF’s representatives. Both denied that Cacace as CCO supervised them. 
Demetri confirmed that: (i) Zelin approved every trade; (ii) he reported to Zelin and Diamante; 
(iii) nobody else supervised him; and (iv) consistent with Cacace’s testimony, Cacace did not 
supervise him. 

Like Cacace and Pollard, Russi testified that it was Zelin, not Pollard, who had authority 
to reduce commissions and direct brokers on how to manage customer accounts. Russi’s 
description of being appointed to replace Pollard as branch manager is consistent with Cacace’s 
testimony that Pollard and Russi were made branch managers. Russi’s testimony that even 
though he was told he was a supervisor, he had no authority to affect a broker’s trading or change 
a commission is similar to the way both Pollard and Cacace described Zelin and Diamante 
tightly controlling the reins of supervisory authority at SWF. 

c. Statements of Former SWF Brokers James Flower, Geoffrey Harris, 
and Dimitrios Aivaliotis 

In support of the Complaint’s allegation that Cacace supervised SWF’s representatives, 
Enforcement introduced statements obtained from two former SWF brokers, Harris and 
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Aivaliotis. 341 Enforcement also introduced excerpts from a February 2019 OTR conducted with 
Flower.342 We turn now to consider Flower’s OTR testimony and the witness statements from 
Harris and Aivaliotis. 

i. James Flower’s OTR 

During his 2019 OTR testimony, Flower identified Cacace as his supervisor.343 Flower 
testified that Cacace met with him “maybe once a month.”344 According to Flower, Cacace went 
over his customer accounts,345 and would inform Flower when he was sending an active account 
letter to one of his customers.346 Flower stated that Cacace would tell him what the customer’s 
turnover rate and cost-to-equity ratio were, and made Flower lower commissions.347 He claimed 
that Cacace placed him on heightened supervision for his activities in the states of New Jersey 
and Washington.348 Flower testified that Cacace also tracked the suitability of his stock 
purchases.349 

The Hearing Panel had no opportunity to observe Flower’s demeanor. Had Flower 
testified, his credibility would certainly have been challenged. In its decision barring Flower, the 
Hearing Panel repeatedly described Flower’s testimony as “not credible” based on the testimony 
of customers and other evidence.350 

However, there is documentary evidence that Cacace participated in supervising Flower. 
As noted above, Cacace signed documents acknowledging that he was replacing Pollard as 
supervisor of Flower’s compliance with New Jersey’s heightened supervision plan and signed 
monthly memoranda certifying that Flower was complying.351 
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Based on the documentary evidence, the Hearing Panel finds that SWF delegated to 
Cacace, and he accepted, responsibility for supervising Flower’s heightened supervision 
agreement with New Jersey. However, for the reasons stated above, we do not credit Flower’s 
OTR testimony that Cacace actively supervised Flower’s daily trading activity at SWF and 
reduced Flower’s commissions. 

ii. Geoffrey Harris’s Statement 

At the hearing, Cacace testified that a draft of the 2018 WSPs, which Cacace said was 
incomplete and he sent accidentally to FINRA, incorrectly named Pollard as supervisor when it 
should have named Harris.352 According to Cacace, Diamante had told him that Harris was the 
branch manager and therefore in charge of supervising the brokers.353 On February 27, 2023, 
Harris submitted a statement to Enforcement in response to a FINRA Rule 8210 request; in it, 
Harris asserted emphatically that he “never had any supervisory role or responsibility” at 
SWF.354 

As to who was responsible for supervising the firm’s representatives, Harris was less 
certain. He wrote that Cacace, and before him Pollard, “as compliance officials, would routinely 
approach or be approached about activities by the sales force.”355 But he also wrote that he could 
not “state with certainty who was ‘responsible’ for ‘supervision of representatives” or “who was 
‘responsible’ for ‘supervision of retail sales,’” while describing Zelin and Diamante “as 
management and the ‘bosses.’”356 In these statements, Harris did not assert that Cacace 
supervised the firm’s representatives.  

This comports with Cacace’s testimony that, even though Diamante told him to name 
Harris as supervisor of retail sales in January 2018, he did not believe it to be accurate, because 
Zelin supervised the brokers.357 

iii. Aivaliotis’s Statement 

Aivaliotis’s written submission stated that “to the best of [his] knowledge and 
understanding of the roles at the firm,” his supervisor was Cacace.358 But when asked to explain 
the basis for his understanding, he wrote that being a compliance officer “by default[] puts an 
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individual in a supervisory capacity.”359 Asked to describe in detail his “business-related 
interaction” with Cacace, all Aivaliotis wrote was that he believed Cacace “signed off” on his 
new account forms.360 

Aivaliotis’s statement is consistent, in the Hearing Panel’s view, with Cacace’s 
description of his minimal supervisory role at SWF. We disagree with Enforcement’s assertion 
that Aivaliotis “identified Cacace” as his supervisor.361 Aivaliotis’s statement is equivocal at best. 
His understanding that a CCO was a supervisor “by default,” and that Cacace signed his new 
account forms, are hardly assertions that Cacace supervised Aivaliotis. 

IV. Conclusions of Law 

The issues confronting the Hearing Panel are whether the evidence establishes that 
Cacace was responsible for supervising SWF’s brokers and, if so, whether he failed to reasonably 
supervise the four SWF brokers who engaged in excessive trading of customer accounts. 

Enforcement has the burden of proof in FINRA disciplinary proceedings.362 This includes 
the burden of producing evidence supporting the allegations in the Complaint, and the burden of 
persuading the Hearing Panel, the trier of fact.363 For Enforcement to prevail, the record must 
support the allegations in the Complaint by a preponderance of the evidence, showing that the 
allegations are “more likely than not” accurate,364 and supported by “the greater weight of the 
evidence.”365 We begin with a review of the law that must guide our deliberations in a case 
involving a compliance officer charged with failure to supervise under FINRA Rule 3110. 

A. Liability of Compliance Principals for Failing to Supervise 

FINRA Rule 3110 requires a firm to establish and maintain a system that ensures the 
activities of each representative are supervised in a fashion that is reasonably designed to achieve 
compliance with FINRA rules and the applicable securities laws and regulations.366 This requires 
that each registered person in a firm be assigned to an appropriately registered principal 
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responsible for supervising.367 “The duty of supervision includes the responsibility to investigate 
‘red flags’ that suggest that misconduct may be occurring,” and to act reasonably on the 
investigation’s findings.368 A firm is required to implement its supervisory systems and written 
procedures reasonably under the circumstances.369 

In Regulatory Notice 22-10, FINRA addressed the appropriateness of charging a CCO for 
failure to supervise under Rule 3110.370 Merely holding the title of CCO is not sufficient to 
expose a person to liability for failure to supervise.371 The Notice states explicitly that the 
“CCO’s role, in and of itself, is advisory, not supervisory” and “compliance and supervision are 
separate, if related functions.”372 “A firm’s supervisory obligations under Rule 3110 rest with the 
firm and its president (or equivalent officer or individual, e.g., CEO) and flow down by 
delegation to the firm’s designated supervisors.”373 

The Notice describes four ways a firm may confer supervisory responsibilities on a CCO: 
(i) WSPs may assign the CCO responsibility to establish, maintain, and update WSPs generally 
or in specific areas; (ii) the WSPs may assign specific supervisory responsibilities to the CCO; 
(iii) the firm’s senior managers may explicitly or implicitly assign specific supervisory duties to 
the CCO on an ad hoc basis; and (iv) the firm’s senior managers may detail the CCO to assume 
specific supervisory responsibilities, for example to monitor an associated person’s activity, as 
the need arises.374 

Enforcement relies heavily on SWF documents, particularly its WSPs, designating the 
firm’s CCO as responsible for supervising representatives and their trading.375 The Securities and 
Exchange Commission (“SEC”) has held that persons identified by a firm’s WSPs as having 
particular supervisory duties are responsible for executing them.376 But proof that a designated 
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person is a supervisor must be supported by evidence that the designee has “the requisite degree 
of responsibility, ability, or authority to affect” the conduct of those being supervised.377 

Considering the supervisory responsibilities of legal and compliance officers, the SEC 
has cautioned that those “who have legal or compliance responsibilities do not become 
‘supervisors’” under the relevant sections of the Securities Exchange Act “solely because they 
occupy those positions.”378 The facts must establish that the person possesses the “requisite 
degree of responsibility, ability or authority to affect the conduct of the employee whose 
behavior is at issue.”379 This requires an examination of the facts and circumstances of each 
case.380 

Finally, a designated supervisor need not possess sole supervisory authority so long as the 
evidence shows that the person shares responsibility to respond to misconduct with appropriate 
action.381 And a person sharing supervisory duties is not relieved of responsibility to take 
reasonable action in response to red flags of misconduct just because he or she is “subject to 
countermand” by a manager “at a higher level.”382 If a CCO shares supervisory responsibility 
and engages in “formulating management’s response” to misconduct, the person must “take 
affirmative steps to ensure that appropriate action is taken to address the misconduct.”383 If a 
CCO then discovers that the firm’s senior managers fail to take action to address the problem, 
that does not end the CCO’s responsibility. “[H]e or she should consider what additional steps 
are appropriate to address the matter.”384 Such steps may include resigning or disclosing the 
problem to regulatory authorities.385 As the SEC has stated, “[i]t is not sufficient for one in such 
a position to be a mere bystander” to the problematic conduct generating the red flags.386 

A relevant and illustrative precedent is a case, Louis R. Trujillo, involving an assistant to 
a firm’s branch manager, with the title of “administrative manager.”387 An administrative law 
judge censured him for failing to reasonably supervise a representative whose misconduct 
included defrauding customers and churning their accounts.388 The administrative manager’s 
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responsibilities, which were “tightly controlled” by the branch manager, were primarily 
administrative, with “several compliance functions.” 389 Those responsibilities included 
reviewing new accounts, investigating customer complaints, and reviewing daily reports of a 
firm’s customer transactions.390 The SEC found that the administrative manager had “substantial 
responsibility for detecting” compliance problems but “limited authority to correct them,” and 
that he performed a “surveillance role” for the branch manager who was the only person with 
authority to fire, suspend, impose a fine, censure, or restrict a representative’s activities for 
misconduct.391 The administrative manager monitored and reported the misconduct of the 
representative, but the branch manager did little to prevent further misconduct.392 

On appeal from the administrative law judge’s censure, although the SEC found the 
administrative manager’s supervision to have been “less than exemplary,” because if he had 
earlier investigated more thoroughly he could have discovered more instances of the 
representative’s misconduct, it held that because of the limited scope of his authority, he acted 
reasonably and diligently to inform the branch manager of the representative’s misconduct.393 
When the branch manager failed to discipline the representative, the administrative manager 
persisted, continuing to stress the seriousness of the problem at management meetings, and 
ultimately notified higher-ranking officers at the firm’s headquarters.394 The SEC concluded that, 
given the constraints on his authority, his “responses as ‘administrative manager’ were not 
unreasonable” and dismissed the case against him, noting that his actions contributed to the firm 
eventually firing the representative.395 

B. Cacace Had Limited, Shared Supervisory Responsibilities at SWF and Failed 
to Respond Appropriately When Senior Managers Failed to Reasonably 
Address Red Flags of Excessive Trading by Brokers 

To summarize, the Hearing Panel finds the evidence establishes that Zelin and Diamante 
held tightly and exclusively their exercise of supervisory authority over the four SWF brokers 
whose excessive trading is at the core of this case. The testimony makes this clear even though 
their firm’s procedures and other documents do not reflect this fact. 

The Hearing Panel concludes, however, that a preponderance of the evidence establishes 
that Cacace had shared, limited supervisory responsibilities at SWF. As noted above, he had 
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some responsibility for updating the firm’s WSPs, albeit at Diamante’s direction.396 He was 
“involved in formulating management’s response” to the indications of excessive trading he 
observed at the firm and made some “appropriate recommendations” for addressing the 
problems.397 

In the exercise of their ultimate authority at SWF, Zelin and Diamante frequently rejected 
Cacace’s recommendations concerning SWF’s brokers’ trading. They did not accept his 
recommendation to review 16 representatives—including Flower and Pecoraro—whom Cacace 
considered to be “high risk” for heightened supervision.398 He testified that they rejected his 
recommendations to fire four brokers for abusive or rude behavior towards him and because of 
their trading.399 At times they overruled his recommendations to send active account letters.400 
But their rejections of his recommendations did not relieve Cacace of his responsibility under 
Rules 3110 and 2010 to respond reasonably to the red flags of which he was aware.401 

Cacace could have approached the Jericho FINRA office—familiar to him from his 
interactions with its staff when he was CCO—and, as Pollard did, describe his concerns. He 
could at least have informed the appropriate authorities when FINRA interviewed him at his 
OTR. By then, in May 2021, he was no longer employed at SWF. He claimed, however, at the 
OTR that he did not recall being troubled by the red flags that, at the hearing, he testified caused 
him concern.402 At the hearing, he agreed that it would have been appropriate at the OTR to tell 
FINRA of the concerns he had about the excessive trading of the four brokers he witnessed 
during his time at SWF.403 

Cacace did not disclose during his OTR that the red flags of excessive trading at SWF 
motivated him to search for another job. At the hearing, however, he testified that within six 
months of becoming SWF’s CCO, what he observed concerned him sufficiently that he decided 
to look for employment elsewhere.404 But it was two years before he left SWF. He testified that, 
with only one year of college, and firms preferring to hire CCOs with college degrees,405 it was 
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difficult for him to find another job, and he had a family to support.406 The first offer he received, 
he testified, was from the firm he joined in late 2019, where he is currently employed.407 

*   *   * 

The Hearing Panel finds that under the circumstances, confronting him at SWF, Cacace 
failed to reasonably respond when he realized that SWF was not appropriately addressing red 
flags of excessive trading by four SWF representatives, and thus did not reasonably fulfill his 
supervisory obligations, thereby failing to supervise, in violation of FINRA Rules 3110 and 
2010. 

C. The Doctrine of Laches Does Not Require Dismissal of the Complaint 

The defense of laches requires a respondent to establish that FINRA failed to act 
diligently in bringing a proceeding and that the failure resulted in prejudice to the respondent by 
impairing his ability to present an adequate defense.408 The SEC and FINRA’s National 
Adjudicatory Council (“NAC”) have held that a fair assessment of a claim of laches requires a 
review of the “entirety of the record” and the passage of time during the stages of an 
investigation leading to the filing of a complaint.409 

There are four periods to examine in determining whether a disciplinary proceeding has 
been unfairly delayed, measuring the time that passes from four points in the timeline of a 
proceeding up to the filing of the complaint. They are when: (i) the misconduct began; (ii) the 
misconduct ended; (iii) FINRA first became aware of the misconduct; and (iv) FINRA initiated 
its investigation.410 There is no precise, mechanical test for determining whether a laches defense 
is sufficient to require, in fairness to a respondent, the dismissal of a disciplinary proceeding.411 

1. The Timelines 

The onset of Cacace’s alleged misconduct was in May 2017, when he started working as 
SWF’s CCO, seven years and three months before the Complaint was filed in August 2024.412 
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The alleged misconduct ended when Cacace left SWF in November 2019, approximately four 
years and nine months before Enforcement filed the Complaint.413 

It was in February 2020, approximately four years and six months before filing the 
Complaint, when Enforcement initiated its investigation into SWF’s supervision of brokers after 
investigators noticed a pattern of excessive trading by several brokers.414 That prompted the staff 
to request that the firm, pursuant to FINRA Rule 8210, identify the supervisors of those brokers, 
focusing at first on the period from October 2015 through March 2019.415 The firm’s response, 
dated April 27, 2020, named Cacace as their supervisor beginning in May 2017.416 Consequently, 
Enforcement marks April 27, 2020, as the date on which it first learned of Cacace’s alleged 
misconduct, which is four years and four months before the Complaint was filed.417 

2. Arguments of the Parties 

Enforcement argues that these periods of time are “significantly shorter” than the length 
of delays in key precedents in which the SEC and the NAC dismissed disciplinary proceedings 
after finding the delays in bringing them violated the respondents’ right to fundamental 
fairness.418 In the case before the SEC, 14 years passed from the misconduct to the filing of the 
complaint; five years from the regulator’s first notice of the misconduct and the filing of the 
complaint; and three and a half years between the start of the investigation and the filing of the 
complaint.419 In the case before the NAC, there was an eight-year delay from the initial 
misconduct to the complaint’s filing; a seven-year delay between the end of the misconduct and 
the filing of the complaint; a delay of five years and nine months from FINRA’s awareness of the 
misconduct to the filing, and a delay of four years and nine months from the start of the 
investigation to the filing.420 Enforcement argues the timeline in this case does not establish a 
lack of diligence by FINRA.421 

 
Cacace disputes Enforcement’s characterization of the timelines. He points out that the 

events alleged in the Complaint occurred between May 2017 and November 2019 and claims 
that Enforcement is responsible for “unreasonable and inexcusable” delays in filing the 
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Complaint, prejudicing his ability to present his defense.422 Cacace rejects the assertion that 
Enforcement first learned of the alleged misconduct in April 2020. He argues that FINRA learned 
of the supervision problems at SWF in November 2017 when Pollard met with FINRA 
examiners and personally informed them of his concerns about excessive commission charges 
and supervision issues at SWF.423 

By this calculation, six years and nine months passed—from November 2017 to August 
2024—from Pollard’s exposure of SWF’s supervision failures to the filing of the Complaint. As a 
further indication of Enforcement’s laxity, Cacace points out that Enforcement did not obtain the 
memo FINRA staff prepared of the meeting with Pollard and other documents Pollard gave the 
examiners until after it filed the Complaint in this matter.424 The record reveals no evidence that 
FINRA staff took any investigative action based on Pollard’s disclosures. 

As noted above, SWF was expelled by FINRA in 2023. This, Cacace contends, rendered 
its records unavailable.425 The records Cacace claims to have been deprived of include records 
bearing on Cacace’s conduct as CCO and documents he claims to have given Zelin and 
Diamante making recommendations they rejected, which he claims would support his defense.426 
He argues that Enforcement’s delay in bringing this proceeding has also been prejudicial as 
witnesses he would have called have died or left the securities industry and are unavailable.427 

Enforcement disagrees that Pollard’s revelations to FINRA staff put FINRA on notice of 
the pattern of excessive trading by SWF brokers sufficient to cause it to initiate an investigation. 
Pollard did not claim there was a pattern of excessive trading and did not identify any potential 
misconduct by Cacace.428 And Enforcement argues that Pollard’s visit to FINRA’s offices 
occurred two years and five months before it first was aware—in April 2020—of Cacace’s 
alleged misconduct.429 

The Hearing Panel is not without sympathy for some of Cacace’s arguments. The 
passages of time between the occurrences cited by Cacace to the filing of the Complaint are long, 
but considerably shorter than those in Hayden. Still, Pollard’s description of the supervisory 
malfunctions at SWF presented a missed opportunity for the examiners who met with him to 
forward the memorandum and documents Pollard provided to Enforcement. From the record in 
this case, it is unclear whether the staff conducting the cycle exam at that time gave Pollard’s 
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information any weight. In retrospect, this is unfortunate. It is unfortunate, too, that when it was 
investigating SWF, Enforcement was unaware of the staff examiners’ memorandum of Pollard’s 
interview. Pollard’s description of SWF’s deficient supervision and indicia of excessive trading 
by SWF brokers was similar to the description Cacace gave at the hearing.430 

3. Cacace’s Laches Defense Fails 

The Hearing Panel does not find that these facts support dismissal of this disciplinary 
proceeding on the basis of laches. This is in large part because, in addition to demonstrating that 
the proceeding was not diligently initiated, Cacace must show that the passage of time was 
prejudicial because it caused, for example, relevant witnesses to be unavailable, witness 
memories to have faded, and exculpatory evidence to be lost.431 

Cacace complains that—to his prejudice—during the delay in filing the Complaint, one 
of the brokers he allegedly supervised died.432 But he does not explain how that broker’s 
unavailability prejudiced him, or how his testimony would have aided his defense. Cacace could 
have called two other former brokers—Pecoraro and Sullivan—who were on Enforcement’s 
witness list, to testify about who supervised them, but he did not. 

Furthermore, Cacace was able to call on other former SWF employees— Pollard, Russi, 
and Demetri—who testified on his behalf. In addition, both Cacace and Enforcement named 
Diamante on their witness lists. Yet, inexplicably, neither party called him. Cacace also listed 
Zelin as a witness. Presumably both Diamante and Zelin could have provided relevant testimony. 
Yet Cacace called neither. 

Cacace also did not identify any specific exculpatory records made unavailable by the 
expulsion of SWF and loss of its records. He has not demonstrated that the passage of time 
caused his own recollection of relevant events to have faded, to his prejudice. Indeed, to the 
contrary, at the hearing he claimed that his own recollection of key details was significantly 
better at the time of the hearing than it had been years earlier when he testified at his OTR 
because preparing for the hearing refreshed it.433 

For these reasons, the Hearing Panel concludes that the evidence does not establish that 
Cacace suffered unfair prejudice, or that his ability to defend himself at the hearing was 
impaired, because of the length of time it took Enforcement to file its Complaint and for this 
disciplinary proceeding to be heard. We therefore decline to dismiss the Complaint on the basis 
of Cacace’s asserted laches defense. 
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V. Sanctions 

FINRA’s Sanction Guidelines (“Guidelines”) for failure to supervise in violation of 
FINRA Rules 3110 and 2010 recommend considering a broad span of sanctions including a fine 
of $5,000 to $30,000, suspension in all principal capacities for up to two months or, when 
aggravating factors predominate, suspension in any or all capacities for up to two years, or a 
bar.434 

Enforcement argues that Cacace’s failure to supervise enabled “egregious excessive 
trading and churning . . . resulting in substantial customer harm” and was accompanied by 
aggravating factors that justify barring Cacace in any principal capacity and imposing a fine of 
$30,000.435 For the reasons given below, the Hearing Panel finds Enforcement’s 
recommendations excessive given the facts and circumstances of this case. 

The Principal Considerations specifically applicable to failure to supervise call for 
adjudicators to consider whether: (i) Cacace ignored red flag warnings of misconduct that ought 
to have resulted in increased supervisory scrutiny; (ii) the brokers responsible for excessive 
trading concealed their misconduct from Cacace; (iii) the nature, extent, size, and character of 
the brokers’ misconduct; and (iv) the quality and degree of Cacace’s implementation of SWF’s 
supervisory procedures and controls.436 

The red flags indicating excessive trading by the four brokers were not concealed. Cacace 
saw them in his contemporaneous review of the MAARs. He testified at both his OTR and at the 
hearing that he regularly reviewed the MAARs in the process of determining when to send or not 
send active account letters to customers whose accounts appeared in the reports.437 Thus he was 
aware of the brokers and the customer accounts in which there were indicia of potential 
excessive trading. 

The Hearing Panel finds that although he did not take sufficient action, Cacace did not 
just ignore the red flags. We find credible—based on observing his demeanor as he testified and 
the notations he made on the MAARs—his hearing testimony that he was aware of red flags. His 
handwritten notes in the MAARs corroborate his testimony that he reviewed and discussed them 
with Zelin. Pollard corroborated Cacace’s description of Zelin and Diamante’s lack of interest in 
addressing SWF’s problematic traders when he brought issues to their attention.438 The notations 
in the MAARs and Pollard’s testimony corroborate Cacace’s assertions, discussed above, that it 
was Zelin and Diamante who decided to send or directed him not to send the letters. This is 
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despite the language in the firm’s WSPs giving the CCO that responsibility, stating that “the Firm 
will rely upon the exercise of wise discretion and the sound judgment of the Chief Compliance 
Officer to decide . . . when and under what circumstances” the letters should be sent, their 
content, and other details.439 Instead, as noted above, they told him when to send, and when not 
to send, active account letters, rejecting his recommendations. And, as the evidence shows, 
except for authorizing Cacace to send active account letters to customers, they did not take, and 
did not authorize Cacace to take, any other steps to address problem brokers.440 

As noted in the discussion of the applicable legal principles above, ultimate responsibility 
for ensuring compliance with regulatory requirements by a firm’s representatives, and for taking 
appropriate action when informed of misconduct, is reposed in the firm’s president or chief 
executive officer.441 The CEO retains responsibility unless he or she “reasonably delegates 
particular functions to another person in the firm and neither knows nor has reason to know that 
such person’s performance is deficient”442 and is unaware of the resulting misconduct.443 

 Here, the evidence shows that although multiple firm documents—some generated by 
Cacace, who claimed he was acting at the direction of Zelin and Diamante, under duress444—
designated Cacace as the brokers’ supervisor, Zelin and Diamante—not Cacace—possessed, in 
the SEC’s words, the “ability or authority to affect the conduct” of the errant brokers.445 Zelin 
and Diamante did not delegate that authority to Cacace. Cacace’s testimony, and the testimony of 
Pollard, Demetri, and Russi, show that Zelin and Diamante closely monitored the daily trading at 
the firm.446 So they were aware of the red flags of excessive trading, did not address them, and 
did not delegate authority to Cacace to do so. 
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In hearing testimony that the Hearing Panel finds credible, Cacace told of making 
recommendations to Zelin and Diamante to discipline broker misconduct that were ignored.447 
As discussed above, they ignored his recommendation for improving the firm’s criteria for 
placing representatives on heightened supervision, to be in compliance with FINRA guidelines, 
and to review 16 representatives for heightened supervision.448 Zelin rejected his 
recommendation that an excessive commission be cut,449 and refused to address abusive 
treatment Cacace received from brokers.450 Pollard’s description of his experience as SWF’s 
CCO—having his recommendations to reduce commissions overruled,451 his complaints of 
abusive conduct by brokers ignored,452 and other recommendations to address excessive trading 
rejected453—was strikingly similar and lends credence to Cacace’s description of his experience. 

Enforcement argues that Cacace’s inaction enabled the four brokers to engage in 
excessive trading that resulted in substantial harm to customers.454 We find, however, that given 
the constraints on his authority, because Zelin and Diamante did not enable Cacace to effectively 
discipline the brokers’ misconduct at SWF, blame for the considerable harm the misconduct 
caused cannot be fairly attributed solely to him as an aggravating factor in determining his 
sanctions. 

Therefore, the Hearing Panel does not agree with Enforcement that we should increase 
the severity of Cacace’s sanctions on the basis of other aggravating factors associated with the 
brokers’ misconduct.455 For example, it is true that six of the 14 customers harmed by the 
excessive trading were age 65 or older, and that is an aggravating factor.456 Were Cacace an 
actual line supervisor approving trades beforehand, knowledge and responsibility for the harm to 
customers aged 65 or older would justify increasing the severity of his sanctions. Certainly, were 
we considering sanctions against the four brokers, this would count significantly.457 But SWF, 
through its co-owners, did not support Cacace or allow him to reasonably police SWF’s errant 
brokers. As in Trujillo, discussed above, Cacace had “substantial responsibility for detecting” red 
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flags but “limited authority to correct them.”458 We therefore do not find it appropriate to ratchet 
up Cacace’s sanctions in light of this consideration, as Enforcement argues we should.459 

Another reason Enforcement gives for increasing the severity of the sanctions is that 
“Cacace is a recidivist,” citing his 2017 AWC.460 The Guidelines direct adjudicators to impose 
“progressively escalating sanctions on recidivists beyond those outlined” in the Guidelines.461 
But the Guidelines instruct adjudicators to do so when a respondent’s disciplinary history 
“includes significant past misconduct that is similar to the misconduct at issue” or “shows a 
pattern of causing investor harm, damaging market integrity, or disregarding regulatory 
requirements.”462 The Hearing Panel does not agree that Cacace’s disciplinary history meets 
these criteria. 

Cacace’s AWC included findings that “he failed to ensure that his member firm” made 
timely filings of information about written customer complaints, and “timely filed Form U4 or 
U5 amendments for registered representatives with respect to three customer complaints and a 
customer arbitration.”463 In our view, that episode did not involve significant misconduct similar 
to what is before us here. It involved reporting requirements and does not appear to show a 
pattern of misconduct. The AWC contains no indication that the violations threatened to cause 
investor harm, damage market integrity, or that it reflected a disregard of regulatory requirements 
by Cacace. 

Enforcement characterizes Cacace as possessing a “brazen mindset,” willing to “turn a 
blind eye to rule violations to keep his job,” and as someone who prioritized “his own personal 
and financial interests over complying with FINRA rules or protecting investors.”464 Based on 
our observations of Cacace over the course of the hearing, we do not find that he displayed a 
“brazen mindset.” For example, Cacace acknowledged that it was inappropriate for him to do 
what he was told when Zelin instructed him not to send an active account letter when he saw red 
flags of excessive trading and recommended sending the letter.465 He admitted he made a 
mistake when he did not take action, stating “I should have quit.”466 

 
458 Trujillo, 1989 SEC LEXIS 480, at *4. 
459 Enf’s Post-Hr’g Br. 46. 
460 Enf’s Post-Hr’g Br. 3, 46, n.199. 
461 Guidelines at 2. 
462 Id. 
463 JX-29, at 25–26; see supra 4. 
464 Enf’s Post-Hr’g Br. 46. 
465 Tr. 789–90 (Cacace). 
466 Tr. 790–91 (Cacace). 
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We also note that there are documents that lend credence to Cacace’s testimony that as 
CCO he “tried to do the right thing” and “get the firm into a culture of compliance.”467 The 
memorandum he wrote to Zelin and Diamante in May 2017 proposing new criteria for 
identifying representatives to consider placing on heightened supervision, to bring the firm “in 
compliance with FINRA Rule 3110,” is an example.468 Another is his unchallenged testimony 
that he worked with SWF’s counsel to revise the active account letters to better inform customers 
of the trading in their accounts flagged by the MAARs.469 So, too, is the client suitability profile 
form Cacace testified he created in May 2017 for representatives to use to document their 
understanding of new customers’ needs and objectives, to comport with FINRA’s suitability 
requirements.470 According to Cacace, Zelin and Diamante did not adopt it because it would be 
“too much work,” and “too much information gathering”471 Another example is Cacace’s 
February 2019 memorandum to Diamante asking to amend Pecoraro’s Form U4 when he learned 
that a customer had filed an arbitration claim against SWF and Pecoraro.472 Cacace also wanted 
to notify the Missouri Securities Commission of the complaint, as required by Pecoraro’s 
heightened supervision agreement.473 According to Cacace, Diamante refused, because he 
“didn’t want to put [Pecoraro’s] registration in jeopardy by informing the state that he had 
another complaint” filed.474 

Nor did the Hearing Panel discern that Cacace was motivated to engage in misconduct by 
financial gain. He did testify he was out of work for months before being hired by SWF,475 and 
that the need to support his family constrained him from resigning until he was able to find 
alternative employment.476 This suggests his family’s financial needs contributed to his decision 
not to resign from SWF earlier. But to the Hearing Panel, this is distinguishable from one who 
engages in misconduct to profit from it. Cacace did not share any of the ill-gotten gains from the 
excessive trading garnered by the four brokers, which directly benefitted them, SWF, Diamante, 
and Zelin. Cacace received no commissions and no overrides and was paid a relatively modest 

 
467 Tr. 1076–77 (Cacace). 
468 RX-2. 
469 Tr. 981–82 (Cacace). 
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472 RX-9. 
473 Tr. 1041 (Cacace). 
474 Tr. 1041–02 (Cacace). 
475 Tr. 927 (Cacace); JX-29, at 12–13 (Cacace’s Central Registration Depository record showing he was unemployed 
for approximately six months from November 2016 to April 2017). 
476 Tr. 743 (Cacace). 
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salary of $100,000 on which to support his family of four and maintain their home in Rockville 
Centre, NY.477 

To the Panel, it appears that Cacace accepted the job as SWF’s CCO without knowing in 
advance the conditions under which he would work. According to him, in his job interviews with 
Diamante and Zelin, Cacace was told that SWF was “uber compliant,” did not allow over-
trading, and had a clientele of high net worth people.478 Like Pollard, Cacace did not think of 
himself as a direct supervisor of the brokers, and based on the testimony of Pollard, Demetri, and 
Russi, discussed above, we conclude that others at the firm did not view him as their supervisor. 
They all described reporting to Zelin and Diamante, who approved every trade. 

As discussed above, Cacace, like Pollard before him, monitored broker trading activity 
but could not affect it, and encountered abusive treatment and threats from some brokers. Both 
Pollard and Cacace described reporting abusive episodes to Zelin and Diamante, who took no 
responsive action. We find this to reflect SWF’s culture and its senior managers’ lack of support 
for their CCO. 

Failure to acknowledge responsibility before misconduct is detected by a firm or 
regulator is another aggravating factor that the Guidelines instruct adjudicators to consider.479 
Enforcement faults Cacace for having “never acknowledged or accepted responsibility for his 
misconduct,” dismissing as false Cacace’s hearing testimony insisting that he did not supervise 
the four brokers who traded excessively.480 

We note that Cacace’s denial that he was a supervisor is the central pillar of his defense, 
which he is entitled to present vigorously.481 He qualified that denial by acknowledging there is 
an overlap between his compliance functions and supervision, but that because he had no 
“control” over the firm’s representatives, they did not have to do what he wanted them to— 
because he “had no power or authority to change anything.”482 He testified that he “attempted to 
curtail the behavior” of brokers but was unable to do so.483 As we noted above, at the hearing, 
when he was asked if he believed it was appropriate for him to follow Zelin’s instructions not to 
take action to address red flags of excessive trading, Cacace testified it was not, and that he 
should have taken action, stating, “I should have quit.”484 

 
477 Tr. 943–44 (Cacace). 
478 Tr. 949–51 (Cacace). 
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From observing Cacace throughout the hearing, the Hearing Panel is persuaded that 
Cacace sincerely believes he tried to move SWF in “a direction of compliance” but was “ignored 
by management.”485 As we have determined, Cacace’s lack of ultimate decision-making power 
or control over SWF’s brokers is not a defense, and his reliance on it is misguided. But it is not 
quite the same as a full-throated refusal to accept responsibility. In our view, Cacace cannot bring 
himself to acknowledge that he had a shared, limited supervisory role at SWF, and that it was 
insufficient, under the circumstances, for him to remain at SWF as a “bystander” for two years 
after recognizing that the firm’s management was not going to address the misconduct of the four 
brokers. 

However, the Hearing Panel finds unconvincing Cacace’s assertions that he did not recall 
seeing his name listed as a supervisor in the firm’s WSPs, and that he was surprised—
“overwhelmed,” as he described it—by the numerous firm documents identifying him as a 
supervisor, even though he authored a number of them.486 To that extent, the Hearing Panel faults 
Cacace for his inability to acknowledge that he responded insufficiently to the circumstances in 
which he found himself, and this is a factor in our determination of the appropriately remedial 
sanctions his failure calls for. 

*   *   * 

Taking the above into consideration, the Hearing Panel believes an appropriately 
remedial sanction tailored to the circumstances of this case requires a suspension in all principal 
capacities for 30 business days and a $5,000 fine. We also conclude that it is appropriate to 
require Cacace to requalify as a General Securities Principal (Series 24) before again assuming 
any supervisory responsibilities. We note that the SEC has endorsed imposing a suspension in a 
supervisory or principal capacity along with a requirement to requalify, finding “these two 
sanctions are complementary.”487 As the SEC has observed, “[s]uspensions help ensure that 
violators take their responsibilities more seriously in the future. Requalification helps ensure that 
they have a full understanding of those responsibilities.”488 We believe requalification will help 
to ensure that Cacace has a fuller understanding of supervisory responsibilities should he assume 
them in the future.489 

VI. Order 

Respondent Christopher Cacace violated FINRA Rules 3110 and 2010 by failing to fulfill 
his supervisory responsibility when his firm failed to reasonably respond to red flags of 
excessive trading by four representatives. For these violations, the Hearing Panel suspends him 

 
485 Tr. 1078–79 (Cacace). 
486 Tr. 1076–77 (Cacace). 
487 Wilson-Davis, 2023 SEC LEXIS 3658, at *48. 
488 Id. 
489 The Hearing Panel has considered and rejects without discussion all other arguments made by the parties. 



52 

in all supervisory capacities for 30 business days, imposes a $5,000 fine, and orders him to 
requalify as a General Securities Principal before again assuming any principal responsibilities. 

If this decision becomes FINRA’s final disciplinary action, the suspension shall become 
effective with the opening of business on Monday, December 15, 2025, and end at the close of 
business on Wednesday, January 28, 2026. The fines and assessed costs shall be due on a date 
set by FINRA, but not sooner than 30 days after this decision becomes FINRA’s final 
disciplinary action. 

Respondent is ordered to pay hearing costs of $11,759.65, consisting of a $750 
administrative fee and $11,009.65 for the cost of the transcripts. Payment of the costs shall be 
due on a date set by FINRA, but not sooner than 30 days after this decision becomes FINRA’s 
final action. 

 

Matthew Campbell 
Hearing Officer 
For the Hearing Panel 

 
Copies to: 

Christopher Cacace, Respondent (via FedEx and first-class mail) 
Thomas McCabe, Esq., The McCabe Law Firm for Respondent (via email) 
Michael Dorfman-Gonzalez, Esq., FINRA Enforcement (via email) 
Payne Templeton, Esq., FINRA Enforcement (via email) 
Nicholas Pilgrim, Esq., FINRA Enforcement (via email) 
Adam Balin, Esq., FINRA Enforcement (via email) 
John R. Baraniak, Esq., FINRA Enforcement (via email) 
Jennifer L. Crawford, Esq., FINRA Enforcement (via email) 
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